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REQUESTED MAILING LIST: 

LEGISLATURE: 

2nd Senatorial District 

Richard M. Matsuura 
State Office Tower, Rm. 404 
235 S. Beretania St. 
Honolulu, HI 96813 

OTHERS: 

DOCKET NO./PETITIONER: 

SP79-334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL (HI) 

3rd Representative District 

Eric G. Hamakawa 
State Office Tower, Rm. 1105 
235 S. Beretania St. 
Honolulu, HI 96813 



----DOCKET NO./PETITIONER: SP79-334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL PAGE NO. 1 
(Hawaii) 

DATE TRANSACTION 

7/19/95 Agenda sent to Senator Richard M. Matsuura & Rep. Eric G. Hamakawa. Action set for 
7/27 /95. 
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MEMO 

TO: FILE 

FROM: FAT / June 27, 1995 

SUBJECT: LUC PETITION CHECKLIST DATA FOR REVIEW PER SPECIAL PERMIT 

DOCKET NO./PETITIONER: SP79-334 / HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

DATE OF LETTER FILED FOR REVIEW: JUNE 21, 1995 

PROPERTY FEE OWNERSHIP : 
'AHA PUANA LEO, INC. 

PERSONS W/ CURRENT PROPERTY INTEREST: 
NONE 

PROPOSED CLASSIFICATION: SPECIAL PERMIT 

EXISTING CLASSIFICATION: AGRICULTURAL 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ACCURACY: SATISFACTORY 

Notify Planner _X_ 

ACREAGE OF SUBJECT AREA: 
APPROX. 10.00 ACRES 

LOCATION : 
KEAAU, PUNA, HAWAII 

ORIGINAL TAX MAP KEY FOR SUBJECT AREA: 
1-6-04: 53 

CURRENT TAX MAP KEY FOR SUBJECT AREA: 
1-6-04: 53 

MAPS: 
Maps are relatively the same as the original hearing map, except for some new lots. 

METES AND BOUNDS LOCATION CHECK: 
NONE SUBMITTED WITH LETTER 

RECORDATION PER STATE LAND USE MAPS: 
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DATE: z S PLAT PAR 

LOCATION: Keaau, Puna, Hawaii 
TITLE: l 6 04 11 

NO. a e 2 GaANTOa, ETC. 

As shown on tax W HS 

do 

do 

do 
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BY: 

981 1 6 04 

Original Certificate of Title #12215 issued to: 
Dated: 7/19/33 

W. H. Shipman., Limited 

TAX 
MAI" 

N£Wl"II , 

TRAONG 

SKETCH 

LEASE 

TAX or,. 

N£W 1"11. 

P'll[LO ■ K . 

LEDGEII 

RETURN 

PLATE 

TAX KEY 

land situate at Kalaihina, Keaau., Puna., Hawaii 

LC Aw 2327 Exception No 11 Ld Ct App 1073 lam)RP 7602 

Des AREA 12.03 ac 

FINAL DATA AS SHOWN ON TAX MAPS AS OF 

CHANGE a D£.SCRJP'TlON AREA OF PARCEL 

DIV. 

11 
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i------...,....,.,...,~--1-----=-=-=:-::-==-=--r---r--------1 1 ~ SI
SY: -t DAT£ : 3 28 52 DEED ETC.: I.AND COORT 005 
B'I' : 

t 
6/26/47 

TAX 
MAI' 

Ht:WP'II , 

TIIACtHG 

SKll:TCH 

UASII: 

TAXO,-J'. 

Nt:W I'll . 

P'lll:LDIIK. 

Ll:DGl:11 

Rt:TURN 

P'LATII: 

TAX KCY 

DATE: CRDER 
0 

6/30/47 

Petition of W H Shipman, Limited. Owner• to subdivide Lot 64 into 
Lots 64..A. and 64-B 

lot 64-A 
64-B 

Ld Ct App 1053 !lap 14 

1226.034 e.o 
2.066 

FINAL DATA AS SHOWN ON TAX MAPS AS OF 

CHANGII: a OCSCIIIP'Tl()H AREA OP' PARCEL OWNCIII 

DI V 
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OIV 

av, 

DEED ETC.: 

ORDER 2005 I 

1 6 04 

Ld Ct Ord ffe:,376s . Cert 15491-92 
':J/13/45 9/14/45 

TAX....,. 
NEW,.R. 

TIIACING 

SKETCH 

U!:ASIE 

TAXO,-,-. 

NCW ""• 

,-ICLO ■ K. 

LEOGER 

RETURN 

~TE 

dk Petition of' W H Shipman. Limited. Owner, to subdivide Lots A,-37 and 44 
into Lots 53 to 65 inclusive. The Petition stating that Lot~ 54• 56 and 
60 and 62 are indended for roadway purposes. 

lot 59 
60 
61 
62 
63 
64-A 
64-B 

87e69l ao 
1.464 

22.782 
1.400 

23.437 
1226.034 

2.066 

· ld Ct Ord #7531, Cert 15492 dated 6/26/47, rec 6/30/47. Subdivision of' 
Lot 64 into lots 64-A and 64-B. 

FINAL DATA AS SHOWN ON TAX MAPS AS OF 

CHANGC • DC5CRl"10H AREA o,- PARCEL OW'NEJI 

11 
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BY 

BY 

T,U 

OA.lE 3 28 52 DEED ETC~ I.AND COURT 
DATE ORDER . 376!:1 

Id Ct Ord =/k,769: Cert 18311 
11/29/39 11/30/3!:1 

6 04 11 

M•P Petition or W H Shipman, Limited, Owner, to subdivide Lot 35 into Lots 36 
to 39, inclusive. (besides other lands} ld Ct App 1053NEW PR. 

TtfACING 

SKETCH 

LEASE 

TAX OFf' . 

NEW PR. 

FIELD BK~ 

LEDGER 

RETURN 

PLATE 

IAX KEY 

Lot 36 
37 
38 
39 

366.167 ao 
6.538 
0.178 
0.788 

FINAL DATA AS SHOWN ON TAX MAPS AS OF 

CH.ANGE 6- DESCRIPTION AREA OF PARCEL 
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5 a. rd DIVISI O N 

B Y • CIB DAT£ , j 46 
I 

\ t'\~ 1948 
,-AilltC£L 

1 6 04 11 

A DJO l k l ...G ~ A llltC<LS 

✓ 

.- .o LE:OGCN 

RCTU R N PL.ATC 

FORMER K f. Y 

Parcel 11 has been created tran area of Parcel 7 due to the 
sale ot Lot 58 of Parcel 7. Parcel 11 has a. total area of 1800.575 ao • 

• \ rea ot Lot :56 566 .167 ao • 
• II " 57 6.558 ao • 

" II • 38 O.lT8 ao. 

" n II 39 o.1ee ao • 
• " • 5& 87.691 ao. 

" " II 60 l.464 8.0 • 
II II II • 61 72.782 ao. 
• • • 62 1.400 80• 
II • " 65 25.4-57 ao •
• • " 6-i 1228.100 80• 

Ld ct~ 1075 12.050 eo • 

Total area 1800.575 eo. 

CHAN GE FINAL DATA AS SMOWN ON TAX MAPS AS Of' 

ZONE SEC . ZONI: sec . ~LAT ,,.A.JtCII. A~CA OWNER INT. 

l 6 1 6 04 lfJI.Shi Ltd. 

1 6 04 O• 1fJI .Sh.1Ja8!1 Ltde 
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Subdivision of LOT 64 (Map 10) Lan1 Court 
~pplication.Map 14 into the following Lots; 

LOT 64- A (1226 . 034 ac.) LOT 64-B (2.066 ac.) 

CHAN GE F INA L D ATA AS SHOWN ON T A X MA P S 

'.];SQm~ ac • W.H. Shi 

0 4 . 11 JJ.AP REFERENCE 1 ~ 77
... A ....., 

,... .... 

as shown on 

A S OF 



SP FfLED : January 31 , 1 979 REPRESENTATIVE : 

Ke Kula ' O Nawahioka lani ' opJ~school 
FKA 

SP79- 334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL (Hawaii) 

COUNTY 

Ms . L . Ululan i Mo ral es 
New Sites Development Coordinator 
Ha l e Kako ' o Punana Leo 
1744 Ki noole Street 
Hi lo, HI 96720 

COUNTY ATTORNEY OR REPRESENTATIVE 

Richard Wu rdeman , Esq . 
Ms . Virginia Gol dstein , Director Corporation Counsel, Count y of Hawa ii 
Pl ann i ng Dept ., County of Hawaii 101 Aupuni Street , St e . 325 
25 Aupun i Stree t Hi l o , HI 96 720- 4262 
Hi lo, HI 96 720 

I 

i 
3/ 

• I 
---- ~---------,-----------

------ --------------------------------------------+--

DATE 

7 /19/95 

8/3/95 

9/6/95 

12/13/95 

INI 

Agenda sent to Virginia Goldstein, L. Ululani Morales, Richard Wurdeman, Esq . , all on the 
Statewide (dated 6/22/95 & Hawaii (dated 6/16/95 & c urrent) mailing lists. Action set for 
7 / 27 /95. fl 

Served Order Amending Name of Land Use Commission Docket to 
Virginia Goldstein, Richard Wurdeman,Esq., & L. Ululani Morales. th 

Served Order Validating Special Permit to Virginia Goldscei~, 
Richard Wurdeman, Esq., & L. Ululani Morales. tt 

Served Amended Order Validating Special Permit to Virginia 
Goldstein, Richard Wurdeman, Esq. & L. Ululani Morales. th 

/ 



. Virginia Goldstein 
Stephen K. Yamashiro Director 

Mayor 
Norman Olesen 

Deputy Director 

<ITnunfu of ~afuaif' 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 • Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252 
(808) 961·8288 • Fax (808) 961-9615 r, 

c::' 

n 

c:o 

December 16, 1996 ;•... 

)-, 

-'-- . I 
•· ::c... :--· -

c ;..- vi 
.--: V> 

c.. 
c:.,_ 

Ms. L. Ululani Morales ::r. 

1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo, HI 96720-5245 

Dear Ms. Morales: 

Subject: Punana Leo O Nawahiokalani'opu'u 
Request: Establishment of a new preschool 
TMK: 1-6-4:53 

This is in response to your letter dated November 25, 1996, requesting information regarding 
the establishment of a new preschool on the grounds of Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u 
Intermediate/High School in Keaau. 

Special Permit No. SP79-334 (LUC No. 409), to allow the establishment of a private school 
serving students from pre-school through high school on approximately 10 acres of land, was 
issued by the State Land Use Commission on June 1, 1979. According to the State Land 
Use Amended Ordinance dated December 13, 1995, the Special Permit is still valid and 
includes the proposed uses to continue the Hawaiian Language Immersion Program under Ke 
Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School. Therefore, a new preschool may be established on the 
subject property 

Please note that prior to the establishment of a pre-school, an application for a Plan Approval 
shall be submitted to this office. Plan Approval is necessary to ensure that pertinent 
conditions of previous approvals related to the development have been implemented. 

Enclosed for your use is a Plan Approval application. Should you need any assistance with 
the application, please contact Rodney Nakano of this office. 



• 

Ms. L. Ululani Morales 
Page 2 
December 16, 1996 

We hope we have adequately responded to your inquiry. Should you have any further 
questions, please call Phyllis Fujimoto or Susan Gagorik of this department at 961-8288. 

Sincerely, 

jl~G~~
Planning Director 

PF:dc:pak 
F:WPWIN60\PHYLLIS\LHENRY .PKF 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commission 



BENJAMIN J. CA YETANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOM IC DEVELOPMENT & TOURJSM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room I04, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

December 13, 1995 

Ms. Virginia Goldstein 
Planning Director 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni street, Room 109 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4252 

Dear Ms. Goldstein: 

Subject: LUC Docket No. SP79-334/Ke Kula 'O 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u School 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Amended Order Validating 
Special Permit issued on December 13, 1995 in the subject docket. 
This Amended Order supersedes the Order previously issued on 
September 6, 1995, which did not reflect the new name of the 
docket, Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School, in its caption. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me 
or Bert Saruwatari of our office at 587-3822. 

Sincerely, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:th 

encl. 



BENJAMIN J. CA YETANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR f XECUTI VE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMM ISS ION 
Room I04, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

December 13, 1995 

Ms. L. Ululani Morales 
New Sites Development Coordinator 
Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Ms. Morales: 

Subject: LUC Docket No. SP79-334/Ke Kula 'O 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u School 

Enclosed please f i nd a copy of the Amended Order Validating 
Special Permit issued on December 13, 1995 in the subject docket. 
This Amended Order supersedes the Order previously issued on 
September 6, 1995, which d i d not reflect the new name of the 
docket, Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School, in its caption. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me 
or Bert Saruwatari of our office at 587-3822. 

Sincerely, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:th 

encl. 



BENJAM I S J. CAYETANO E TH ER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUS INESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURlSM 

LAND USE COMMISS ION 
Room I04, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

December 13, 1995 

Richard D. Wurdeman, Esq. 
Corporation Counsel 
County of Hawaii 
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 325 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4262 

Dear Mr. Wurdeman: 

Subject: LUC Docket No. SP79-334/Ke Kula 'O 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u School 

Enclosed please find a copy of the Amended Order Validating 
Special Permit issued on December 13, 1995 in the subject docket. 
This Amended Order supersedes the Order previously issued on 
September 6, 1995, which did not reflect the new name of the 
docket, Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School, in its caption. 

Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me 
or Bert Saruwatari of our office at 587-3822. 

Sincerely, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:th 

encl. 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

KE KULA 'O NAWAHIOKALANI'OPU'U ) AMENDED ORDER VALIDATING 
SCHOOL ) SPECIAL PERMIT 

) 
For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) This Is to certify that 1111118 atrue and correr.t 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) copy of the c'ocument on flle In the office of t~e 
State Land Use Agricultural ) State Land 1.·se Commission, Honolulu, Hav.~, . /
Districts at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 

DEC 1 3 1995 __ y ~~_;:/·~---~TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) 
~ ['•~, •1l ___________________) 

c:::::, ;-

'""n > 
{J")'Z 
-l':3 

c..a., >c:: 
-Iv, 

(.D mm 
OnAMENDED ORDER VALIDATING SPECIAL PERMIT ,.o..r:: 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

KE KULA 'O NAWAHIOKALANI'OPU'U ) AMENDED ORDER VALIDATING 
SCHOOL ) SPECIAL PERMIT 

) 
For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
Districts at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) ____________________) 

AMENDED ORDER VALIDATING SPECIAL PERMIT 

This matter came before this Commission on July 27, 

1995, in Honolulu, Hawai'i. L. Ululani Morales appeared on 

behalf of Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School, successor to 

Henry Opukahaia School, and Richard Wurdeman, Esq., appeared on 

behalf of the County of Hawai'i Planning Department. 

This Commission, having considered the entire record in 

this matter, upon its own motion, 

HEREBY ORDERS that the above-entitled special permit is 

still valid and includes the proposed uses to continue the 

Hawaiian Language Immersion Program under Ke Kula 'O 

Nawahiokalani'opu'u School. 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawai'i, December 13, 1995 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAI'I 

EN K. HOE 
irman and Commissioner 

By 
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Stick postage stamps to article to cover First-Class postage, certified mail fee, and 
charges for any selected optional services (See front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the 
return address of the article, date, detach, and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certttied mail number and your name and address 
on a return receipt card, Form 3811 , and attach n to the front of the article by means of the 
gummed ends if space permns. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to tpe number. , 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the 
addressee, endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this 
receipt. If return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1of Form 3811 . 

I 

6. Save this receipt and present nif you make an i~quiry. 
lL 
(/) 
a.. 

+ 



c;; SENDER:.SP79-334/Ke Kula '0 Nawahiokalani' 
'l:J • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additionaj services. 
"iii ■ Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. 
GI • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 
; card to you. 
> • Attach this lorn, to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space does not 
!! permit. 
GI ■ Write"Retum Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
S ■ The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

delivered. 

Pa~s~iish to receive the 
following services (for an 
extra fee): 

B
1. D Addressee's Address -~ 
2. □ Restricted Delivery GI 

"' aConsult postmaster for fee. ~g,, -3~_~A~rt~ic~1e-=A-d~d~re_s_s_e~d~to_:___________---r4~a-.~A~rn~·c~le--:-N~u-m~b-e_r_________ g 

; P 592 849 433 ~ 
ii Richard D. Wurdeman, Esq. 1-,----,,--,--..,,,,..----------- ...
E 4b. Service Type i 
8 Corporation Counsel O Registered }6l Certified a: 

County of Hawaii □ Express Mail □ Insured -~ 
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 325 □ RetumReceiptforMerchandise D COD ~ 
Hi lo , HI 9 6 72 0-4 2 6 2 1-7-_--Da-te_o_f___D_e_~ -tt--- - ~----- ~ 

1 4 
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PS' Form 3811, December 1994 Domestic Return Receipt 



UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

• Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in this box • 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USF. COMMISSION 

Rm 1 04, Old Fe"t-ral Bldg. 
335 Merch.J...,t Street 

Hol"olulu, Hawaii 96813 
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US Postal Service 

Receipt for Certified Mail 
No Insurance Coverage Provided. 
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Virginia Goldstein 
Street & Number 

25 Aupuni Street 
Post Office, Stat~ & ZIP Code

Hilo 6720 

Postage $ .5<; 
Certified Fee 1.10 
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Stick postage stamps to article to cover First-Class postage, certified mall fee, and 
charges for any selected optional services (See front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the 
return address of the artide, date, detach, and retain the receipt, and mail the artide. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certnied mail number and your name and address 
on a return receipt card, Form 3811 , and attach n to the front of the article by means of the 
gummed ends ff space permns. Otherwise, affix to back of artide. Endorse front of article 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addresseE!, or to an authorized agent of the 
addressee, endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this 
receipt. If return receipt is re uested, check the applicable blocks in item 1of' Form 3811 . 

6. Save this receipt and present n if you make an inquiry. 
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SENDER: SP79-334/Ke Kula '0 Nawahiokalani 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
•Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 

card to you. 
• Attach this form to the front of the mail piece, or on the back if space does not 

permit. 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mail piece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

delivered. 
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following services (for an 
extra fee): 

1. □ Addressee's Address 

2. D Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee. 
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Virginia Goldstein 
Planning Director 
County of Hawaii Planning Dept. 
25 Aupuni Street 
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 
First-Class Mail 
Postage & Fees Paid 
USPS 
Permit No. G-1 O 

• Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in this box• 

Stote of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Rm ~ 04, Ole r.~,..;nal 81dg. 
335 Me rch...:i ..., t Street 

ono!ulu, Ho,.,,.,<,ii 96813 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

KE KULA 'O NAWAHIOKALANI'OPU'U ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
SCHOOL ) 

) 
For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
~cres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
Districts at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) ____________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Amended Order 
Validating Special Permit was served upon the following by either 
hand delivery or depositing the same in the U. s. Postal Service 
by certified mail: 

VIRGINIA GOLDSTEIN, Planning Director 
CERT.~ Planning Department, County of Hawaii 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

RICHARD D. WURDEMAN, ESQ. 
CERT. Corporation Counsel 

County of Hawaii 
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 325 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4262 

L. ULULANI MORALES, Representing Petitioner 
New Sites Development Coordinator 

CERT. Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 13th day of December 1995. 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 



r.,. 

BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of } 
} 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL } 
} 

For a Special Permit to Establish a} 
Private School on Approximately 10 } 
Acres of Land Situated Within the } 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) _____ _____________) 

DOCKET NO. SP79-334 

ORDER VALIDATING SPECIAL 
PERMIT 

This Is to certify that thll Is atrue and correct 
copy of the document on file In the office of the 
State Land Uu Commission, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

SEP O 6 1995 by ~~~~ 
Date Executive Officer 

c:n _, -
c ..ORDER VALIDATING SPECIAL PERMIT 

:· C 
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! ► i...,> 
- vl-c....-
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL } ORDER VALIDATING SPECIAL 
) PERMIT 

For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 } __________________) 

ORDER VALIDATING SPECIAL PERMIT 

This matter came before this Commission on July 27, 

1995, in Honolulu, Hawai'i. L. Ululani Morales appeared on 

behalf of Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School, successor to 

Henry Opukahaia School, and Richard Wurdeman, Esq., appeared on 

behalf of the County of Hawai'i Planning Department. 

This Commission, having considered the entire record in 

this matter, upon its own motion, 

HEREBY ORDERS that the above-entitled special permit is 

still valid and includes the proposed uses to continue the 

Hawaiian Language Immersion Program under Ke Kula 'O 

Nawahiokalani'opu'u School. 



.. 

DOCKET NO. SP79-334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

Done at Honolulu, Hawaii, this 6th day of September 1995, 

per motion on July 27, 1995. 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAII 

By 

Commissioner 

By (absent) 
EUSEBIO LAPENIA, JR. 
Vice Chairperson and Commissioner 

By M?:,?;EYb F--=' 
Commissioner 

-=-==----By L~1?w?6I 
Commissioner 

By (absent) 
JOANN N. MATTSON 
Commissioner 

Filed and effective on 
September 6 , 1995 ByTR~~S~ 

Commissioner 
Certified by: 

~~~'\...,,-, By~--­
Executive Officer ELTON WADA 

Commissioner 

-2-
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Stick postage stamps to article to cover First-Class postage, certified mall fee, and 
charges for any selected optional services (See front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the 
return address of the article, date, detach, and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certttied mail number and your name and address 
on a return receipt card, Form 3811, and attacht to the front of the article by means of the 
gummed ends if space permtts. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agw,t of the 
addressee, endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this 
receipt. If return receipt is requested , che£k the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3811 . 

6. Save this receipt and present tt if you make an inquiry. 
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"· 
~ SENDER: 
"iii • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
II) • Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
~ • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can 
GI return this card to you. 
: • Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
._ does not permit.
1 • Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
.. • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date
§ delivered . 

"C 3. Article Addressed to: 
f L. Ululani Morales, Representing
.!! 
~ Coordinator 
o Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
(,) 

Cl) I 7 44 Kinoole Street 
; Hilo, HI 96720 
0 
0 
<( 

4a. Article Number >< CP 592 846 513 :i
1--4-b___S_e-rv_i_c_e_T_y_p_e____________,_ro"' ; 

D Registered D Insured C a: 
~ CICNi Certified O COD :i:,. ,_ 

0 Express Mail O Return Receipt fo~ ~ 
Merchandise 0 

7. Date of D '< z( >g 

I also wish to receive the'"O 
following services (for an extra~~ 
fee): \~,/>

<..,., .. 
1. 0 Addressee's Address ~cX 

::Co.2. D Restricted Delivery m·;; 
Consult postmaster for fee. z~ 

a: 

z -----------------+------........-~---------->a: 5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested~ 
::> and fee is paid) ~ 
~ ~ 
~ ~ 

DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 
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PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE TO AVOID PAYMENT 

OF POSTAGE , $300 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

Official Business 

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here 

State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COMMISSION 

Rm H>4, Old F1:; ~,- rol Bt1g 
335 Merch.:r•t Street · 

Mo,i()/ulu, Ha waii 9681 3 
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US Postal Service 

Reccl!ipt for Certified Mail 
N Insur e Coverage Provided. 
Do not use for International Mail See reverse 

Se't{khard Wurd

Postage -..! 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 
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Stick postage stamps to article to cover First-Class postage, certified mall fee, and 
charges for any selected optional services (See front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the 
return address of the article, date, detach, and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt , write the cer1ffled mail number and your name and address 
on a return receipt card, Form 3811 , and attach tt to the front of the article by means of the 
gummed ends if space permtts. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the 
addressee, endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the,front of the article. / 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of i his 
receipt. If retym r'eceipt i requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1 of Fo 3811 . 

6. Save this receipt and present tt if you make an inquiry. 
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SENDER: 
• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3. and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can 
return this card to you . 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
does not permit . 
• Write " Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 
delivered. 

I also wish to receive th$>' 
following services (for an extr~ 
fee): I 

~ 

1. 0 Addressee's Address ;;; 

2 . 0 Restricted Delivery ::r: 
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3. Article Addressed to: 

Richard Wurdeman, Esq . 
Office of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
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Stick postage stamps to article to cover First-Class postage, certified mall fee, and 
charges for any selected optional services (See front). 

1. If you want this receip1 postmarked, stick 1he gummed s1ub to the right of the return 
address leaving the receipt attached, and present the article at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed s1ub to the right of the 
return address of the article, date, detach, and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified mail number and your name and address 
on a return receipt card, Fonn 3811 , and attach rt to the front of the article by means of the 
gummed ends if space pennrts. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized a ent of the 
addressee, endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 
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• Write " Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 
delivered. 
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Virginia Goldstein 
Planning Director 
Plng. Dept., County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 
Hilo, HI 96720 

5. Signatu• ' , (Addressee) 
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PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE TO AVOID PAYMENT 

OF POSTAGE, $300 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

Official Business 

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here 
• •

State of Hawaii 
lAND USE COM:VdSSION 

Rm W4, Old F=t:01-ral Bldg 
335 Merch..::,..,t Street ' · 

_Hol"o/1.4/u, Hawaii 96813 
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BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
) 

For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
Di~trict at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) ___________________} 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Order Validating 
Special Permit was served upon the following by either hand 
delivery or depositing the same in the U. S. Postal Service by 
certified mail: 

VIRGINIA GOLDSTEIN, Planning Director 
CERT. Planning Department, County of Hawaii 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

RICHARD D. WURDEMAN, ESQ. 
, CERT. Corporation Counsel 

County of Hawaii 
101 Aupuni Street, Sutie 325 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4262 

L. ULULANI MORALES, Representing Petitioner 
New Sites Development Coordinator 

CERT. Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 6th day of September 1995. 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104, Old Ft&ral BuiJdiA&"5 Muthanl Strttt 

Honolulu, H-•11 96313 
Tckphonc 587.J8ll 

August 14, 1995 

Virginia Goldstein 
/ ,Planning Director 
Plng. Dept., County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 
Hilo, HI 96720 

' 
Dear Ms. Goldstein: 

We are enclosing a copy of the transcript of the Land Use 
Commission meeting held on -~Ju_l~y_2_7~,~1~9_9~5_____________ 
in the matter of the petition SP79-334/HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

Please be advised that this copy is being provided with the 
understanding that it will be made available for use by the 
public. 

Thank you for your cooperation in this matter. 

Sincerely, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

Enclosure 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) 
) 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL ) 
) 

For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) __________________) 

DOCKET NO. SP79-334 

ORDER AMENDING NAME OF 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
DOCKET 

This Is to certify that this Is a true and correct 
copy of the document on fHe In the office of the 
State Land Use Commission, Honolulu, Haw!ii. J 

AUG O3 1995 by ~~~1/ 
Date Executive Officer 

::0,, 

J ►c-:= 

ORDER AMENDING NAME OF LAND USE COMMISSION DOCKET r 

- :► \..J) 

n 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL ) ORDER AMENDING NAME OF 
) LAND USE COMMISSION 

For a Special Permit to Establish a) DOCKET 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) __________________} 

ORDER AMENDING NAME OF LAND USE COMMISSION DOCKET 

This matter came before this Commission on July 27, 

1995, in Honolulu, Hawai'i. L. Ululani Morales appeared on 

behalf of Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School, successor to 

Henry Opukahaia School, and Richard Wurdeman, Esq., appeared on 

behalf of the County of Hawai'i Planning Department. 

This Commission, having considered the entire record in 

this matter, upon its own motion, 

HEREBY ORDERS that the docket's name in the above­

entitled docket shall hereafter be referred to as "Ke Kula 'O 

Nawahiokalani'opu'u School." 

Dated: Honolulu, Hawai'i, August 3, 1995 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
STATE OF HAWAI'I 

By 

Chairperson and Commissioner 
EN K. HOE 
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STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIEO MAIL FEE, ANO CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES (see front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return address 
leaving the receipt attached and present the article at a post office service window or hand it to 
your rural carrier ·lno extra chargeI. 

2 If you do not want this receipt postmarked. stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article . 

3. If you want a return receipt. write the certified mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECE T 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addres ~e 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

5. nter fees fo the services requested in the appropriate s aces on the front of this receipt. 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable· blocks in item 1 of Form 3811. 

6. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 105603-93-8-021 b 
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3. Article Addressed to: 
L. Ululani Morales, Representing 

Petitioner 
New Sites Development Coordinator 
Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo,- HI 96720 

5. Signc>rure (Addressee) 
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State of Hawaii 
LAND USE COMMISSION 
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335 Merchu-.t Street 

Ho"olulu, Hawaii ¢68'1 :3 
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1. If you want this receipt postmarked. stick the gummed stub to the right of the return address 
leaving the receipt attached and present the article at a post office service window or hand it •o 
your rural carrier lno extra charge). 

2. II you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt , write the certified mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811 , and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the add,",,lsee. 
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• Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
• Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can 
return this card to you . 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
does not permit . 
• Write "Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 
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4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. " 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3811., 

6. Save this rece, t and prese t it if you make inquiry. 105 -93-B-02t 8 

.c 

g 
~ 
~ 

co 
(I') 

e 
0 
u.. 
en 
a.. 



..... 
G) SENDER::5i! I also w ish to receive the 
Ill • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services . 
G) 

~ 

.. 
G) 

> 
G) 

G) 
.r.... 

C: 
0 

"C 
! 
G) 

C. 
E 
0 
(.) 

Cl) 
Cl) 
wa: 
C 
C 
ct 
za: 
:::, 
I-

~ .. 

• Complete items 3, and 4a & b . 
• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can 
return this card to you. 
• Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space 
does not permit . 
• Write " Return Receipt Requested" on the mail piece below the article number. 
• The Return Receipt w ill show to whom the article was delivered and the date 
delivered. 
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

Official Business PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE TO AVOID PAYMENT 

OF POSTAGE, $300 

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here 

Stat~ of Hawaii 
LANO USE CO.MMISSION 

Rm 104, Old f:1:,...1-ral Bldg 
. 335, Merchu...,t Street . . . 

Hol'olulu , Hawoii <;,6813 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAI'I 

In the Matter of the Petition of ) DOCKET NO. SP79-334 
) 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL ) CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
) 

For a Special Permit to Establish a) 
Private School on Approximately 10 ) 
Acres of Land Situated Within the ) 
State Land Use Agricultural ) 
District at Keaau, Puna, Hawai'i, ) 
TMK 1-6-04: 53 ) ___________________) 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that a copy of the Order Amending Name 
of Land Use Commission Docket was served upon the following by 

; either hand delivery or depositing the same in the U. s. Postal 
Service by certified mail: 

VIRGINIA GOLDSTEIN, Planning Director 
CERT. Planning Department, County of Hawaii 

25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

RICHARD D. WURDEMAN, ESQ. 
CERT. corporation Counsel 

County of Hawaii 
101 Aupuni Street, Sutie 325 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720-4262 

L. ULULANI MORALES, Representing Petitioner 
New sites Development Coordinator 

CERT. Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, this 3rd day of August 1995. 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 



BENJAMIN J. CA YET ANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

July 28, 1995 

Mr. James Hochberg 
The Henry Opukahaia Academy 
P. o. Box 1386 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96807 

Dear Mr. Hochberg: 

Subject: LUC Docket No. SP79-334/Henry Opukahaia School 

We have received your letter of July 21, 1995, regarding the 
use of the name, "Henry Opukahaia School," in reference to the 
subject docket on the Commission's July 27, 1995, agenda. 

Please be advised that at its hearing on July 27, 1995, on 
the subject matter, the Land Use Commission ordered that the name 
of the subject docket be amended to reflect the name of the 
special permit's successor, Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u 
School. 

The subject docket shall hereafter be referred to as LUC 
Docket No. SP79-334/Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School. 

Thank you for your interest in this matter. Should you have 
any questions, please feel free to call me or Bert Saruwatari of 
our office at 587-3822. 

Sincerely, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:th 
I ' ~ 
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....... 

Headmaster Sam Schwab 
(808) 839-4756 

Rob Burns 

Emmet Cheeley 

Dean Choy, Esq. 

Andrew L. Dupree, MBA 

Dottie Gardner, MA (Teaching) 

Christopher D. Haig 

James Hochberg, Esq. 

A•ftin Imamura, BA 
(Finance & Accounting) 

j 

Jejf Klett, MA 

Richard W. Lipka, MSW, MA 

Pamela A. Lipka, MA 

Scott A. Makuakane, Esq. 

Betty Lou Miura 

Ann Morgan 

Clark "Skip" Morgan, AJA 

Carol R. Reed, BA, MLS, 

Leon Siu 

Duane E. Stevens, Ph.D. 

Philip Young 

The Henry Opukaha' ia Academy 
Post Office Box 1386 

Honolulu, Hawaii 96807 

J, 
rr.

July 21, 1995 
- ~• 

_; 

. :i: 
~x 

:f' -
,-,,. v1 
_:_ Vl 

Land Use Commission 
State of Hawaii 
335 Merchant Street Room 104 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Re: The Henry Opukaha'ia Academy 

Dear Land Use Commissioners, Executive Officer 
and Staff: 

The attached Notification of Land Use 
Commission Meeting for July 27, 1995, refers to 
SP79-334 - Henry Opukahaia School (Hawaii). As 
you might know, the Henry Opukahaia school on the 
island of Hawaii closed several years ago. 
Please be advised that last year the name was 
transferred to The Henry Opukaha'ia Academy, a 
new non profit corporation which will open a 
private, college preparatory primary and 
secondary school on Oahu in 1996. In order to 
avoid confusing the public, we would appreciate 
you ceasing to refer to the Ke Kula '0 
Nawahiokalani' opu'u School as the Henry 
Opukahaia school on the island of Hawaii. The 
Henry Opukaha'ia Academy has nothing whatsoever 
to so with the Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani' opu'u 
School. We prefer that the public not be mislead 
in any way. Thank you for your anticipated 
cooperation, and if you have any questions, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at 536-1777. 

:JH 

cc: Sammy Schwab 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSIO~ MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

July 27, 1995 - 9:00 a.m. 

Conference Room 1310 
Leiopapa A Kamehameha Building 

State Office Tower 
235 South Beretania Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

li 

I. ACTION 

1. SP79-334 - HENRY OPUl<AHAlA SCHOOL (Hawaii} 

To consider a special permit application to allow the 
establishment of a private schoo1 · on 10 acres of land 
situated within the State Agricultural District at 
Keaau, Puna, Ea~aii. The Commission was requested by 
Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School to determine 
whether the permit originally approved by the 
Commission is still valid and if so, whether it covers 
the proposed uses to continue the Hawaiian Language 
Immersion Program. 

2. BR94-71l - OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING (Oahaj 

To consider reclassifying approximately 66.811 acres 
of land currently in the Agricultural District into 
the Urban District at Honouliuli, Ewa, Oahu to conform 
to the existing urban use of the property. (Hawaii 
Raceway Park) 

II. HEARING 

1. BR94-712 - OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING (Oahu) 

To consider reclassifying approximately 184.1 acres of 
land froro the Agricultural District into the 
Conservation District at Kahuku, Koolauloa, Oahu for 
protection of wetland habitat. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

2. Status of Pending Matters 
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BENJAMIN J, CAYETANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSIN ESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room I 04, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 968 13 

Telephone: 587-3822 

July 19, 1995 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission 

FROM: Staff ~~~ v 
SUBJECT: LUC Docket No. SP79-334/Henry Opukahaia School 

Attached for your information is the June 19, 1995, letter 
from Ms. L. Ululani Morales, New Sites Development Coordinator 
for Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u, referenced in Deputy Attorney 
General Jon Itomura's memorandum of June 28, 1995, regarding the 
subject docket. We have also attached a copy of the Commission's 
Decision and Order issued for the subject docket dated June 1, 
1979. 

Att. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Meeting 

Conference Room 1310 
Leiopapa A Kamehameha Building 

State Office Tower 
235 South Beretania Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

July 27, 1995 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Allen K. Hoe 
Trudy Senda 
Elton Wada 
Lloyd Kawakami 
Rupert K. Chun 
M. Casey Jarman 

COMMISSIONERS ABSENT: JoAnn Mattson 
Eusebio Lapenia, Jr. 

STAFF PRESENT: Esther Ueda, Executive Officer 
Jon Itomura, Deputy Attorney General 
Bert Saruwatari, Staff Planner 
Leo Asuncion, Jr., Staff Planner 
Darlene Y. Kinoshita, Chief Clerk 

Cynthia Murphy, Court Reporter 

ACTION 

">-(:sP79-334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL (Hawaii) 

Chairperson Hoe announced that the Commission would 
take action to consider a request by Ke Kula 'O 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u School to determine whether the special 
permit application to allow the establishment of a private 
school on 10 acres of land situated within the State 
Agricultural District at Keauu, Puna, Hawaii originally 
approved by the Commission is still valid and if so, whether it 
covers the proposed uses to continue the Hawaiian Language 
Immersion Program. 

Appearances 

L. Ululani Morales, Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u 
School 

Richard Wurdeman, Esq., Corporation Counsel, County of 
Hawaii 



MINUTES - July 27, 1995 
Page 2 

The letter dated July 21, 1995 from James Hochberg of 
the Henry Opukahaia Academy was admitted into the record by the 
Land Use Commission. 

Bert Saruwatari, staff planner, oriented the Commission 
to the special permit area on the Land Use District Boundaries 
and tax maps and gave a summary report of the special use 
permit. 

Arguments were heard from Mr. Wurdeman and Ms. Morales. 

Commissioner Senda moved to approve Ke Kula 'O 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u School's request that the special use 
permit is still valid and also moved to approve that the record 
be amended to reflect the following title SP79-334 - Ke Kula 'O 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u School formerly known as the Henry 
Opukahaia School. The motion was seconded by Commissioner 
Jarman and unanimously approved by voice votes. 

BR94-711 - OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING (Oahu) 

Chairperson Hoe announced that the Commission would 
take action to consider reclassifying approximately 66.811 
acres of land currently in the Agricultural District into the 
Urba District at Honouliuli, Ewa, Oahu to conform to the 
existing urban use of the property. (Hawaii Raceway Park) 

Appearances 

Benjamin Matsubara, Esq., Hearing Officer 

Ann Ogata-Deal, Esq., Deputy Attorney General, Office 
of State Planning 

Robyn Loudermilk, Land Use Division, Office of State 
Planning 

Frances Mossman, Planning Department, City and County 
of Honolulu 

Benjamin Matsubara, Hearing Officer, presented his 
report and recommendations to the Commissioners. 

Arguments on the Hearing Officer's report and 
recommendations were heard from Ms. Ogata-Deal and Ms. Mossman. 



MINUTES - July 27, 1995 
Page 3 

After hearing the hearing officer's report and 
recommendations, and arguments, questions were asked by the 
Commissioners. 

Commissioner Jarman moved to adopt the hearing 
officer's report and recommendations in its entirety. The 
motion was seconded by Commissioner Senda and polled as follows: 

Ayes: Commissioners Kawakami, Senda, Wada, Chun, 
Jarman, and Hoe. 

HEARING 

BR94-712 - OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING (Oahu) 

Pursuant to a notice published in the Honolulu Star 
Bulletin and notices sent to all parties, a hearing was called 
by the Land Use Commission in the matter of the petition by the 
Office of State Planning to consider reclassifying 
approximately 184.1 acres of land currently in the Agricultural 
District into the Conservation District at Kahuku, Koolauloa, 
Oahu for protection of wetland habitat. 

Appearances 

Ann Ogata-Deal, Esq., Deputy Attorney General, Office 
of State Planning 

Rebecca Alakai, Land Use Division, Office of State 
Planning 

Frances Mossman, Planning Department, City and County 
of Honolulu 

Kris Nakagawa, Esq., Attorney for the Estate of James 
Campbell 

Chairperson Hoe announced that the Commission had 
granted the motion for continuance filed by the Estate of James 
Campbell at its June 23, 1995 meeting. There were no public 
witnesses at this time. Chairperson Hoe continued the hearing 
until a later date. 



ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Commissioner Kawakami moved to approve the minutes for 
the following meeting dates: June 23, 1995, July 11, 1995, 
July 11, 1995 (field trip), July 12, 1995, and July 21, 1995. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Chun and unanimously 
approved by voice votes. 

Commissioner Senda moved to go into executive session 
to discuss personnel matters. The motion was seconded by 
Commissioner Chung and unanimously carried by voice votes. 

The meeting was adjourned at 10:10 a.m. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSIOij MEETING 

DATE, TIME AND PLACE 

July 27, 1995 - 9:00 a.m. 

Conference Room 1310 
Leiopapa A Kamehameha Building 

State Office Tower 
235 South Beretania Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. ✓sP79-334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL (Hawaii) 
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To consider a special permit application to allow the 
establishment of a private school on 10 acres of land 
situated within the State Agricultural District at 
Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. The Commission was requested by 
Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u School to determine 
whether the permit originally approved by the 
Commission is still valid and if so, whether it covers 
the proposed uses to continue the Hawaiian Language 
Immersion Program. 

2. BR94-711 - OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING (Oahu) 

To consider reclassifying approximately 66.811 acres 
of land currently in the Agricultural District into 
the Urban District at Honouliuli, Ewa, Oahu to conform 
to the existing urban use of the property. (Hawaii 
Raceway Park) 

II. HEARING 

1. BR94-712 - OFFICE OF STATE PLANNING (Oahu) 

To consider reclassifying approximately 184.1 acres of 
land from the Agricultural District into the 
Conservation District at Kahuku, Koolauloa, Oahu for 
protection of wetland habitat. 

III. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of Minutes 

2. Status of Pending Matters 



1

Z 082 458 040 

Receipt for (/) 
- C rtifi Mail :S 

No Insurance Coverage Provided'P== Do not use for International Mail~ 
POS U, LSE RVICE ...,.., 

(See Reverse) ~ -----------------;--... 
se'vfrginia Goldstein ~ 

1S 1~;-anq No • 109 Z
cJ Aupuni Street, Room ;::o 

~ 

L----------~--------10 
Postage $ .32 ;:g

I-C-e-rt-,t-,ed- Fe-e---------1-------~~ 
1.10 > 

1-S-p-ec-,a-lD-e-1, -e,-v -Fe-e----+----~:::r:: 
.___________,_________......, ' > 

> 



STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES (see front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return address 
leaving the receipt attached and present the article at a post office service window or hand it to 
your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified mail number and your name and address 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gun:i ed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED adjacent to the number. 

\ 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee. or to an authorized agent of the addressee, 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIViiiRY on the 'front of the article. 

5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt. If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3811. 

6. Save this receipt and present it if you make inquiry. 105603-93-B-021 B 

E 
~ 
(/) 
a.. 



,....
-8 SENDER: 
·;;; • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services . 
Cl) • Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 

• Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can 
Cl) return this card to you . 
~ 
> • Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if spacef does not permit .
1 • Write "Return Receipt Requested" ' on the mailpiece below the article number. 
- • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 
§ delivered . 

'lJ 3, Article Addressed to: 

i 
Virginia GoldsteinCD 

Planning Director 
~ 
::, 
fil 
a: 
0 
0 
<( 

za: 

Plng. Dept., County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street, Room 109 
Hilo, H'' 96720 

I also wish to receive th~ 
following services (for an extr'f ~ 
fee) : ~ -~ 

1. 0 Addressee's Address._t ~ 

2. 0 Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee . 
4a. Article Number 

Z 082 458 040 
4b. Service Type 
D Registered 0 Insured 
[X X:ertified 0 COD 

::r: Q. 
tI1 ·-
Z ~ 

a, 

~ a: 
C: 

0 :i 
'ai 

~ : 

:> .5 

- ---------------------+-,---~-~-----,-,::---,----,-,-----,r/.J...,. g_
8. Addressee's Address (Only if request jf. 

and fee is paid) O j 
pt-

5. Signature (Addressee) 

-11-u.s. GPO: 1993-352.11• DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

0 Express Mail O Return Receipt foO:: ~ 
Merchandise .. 

..... 0
7. Dat of Delivery :> ... 

7 ~ :, 
:::> 
I-
~ 6. 



• • 

UNITED STATES POST AL SERVICE 

Official Business PENALTY FOR PRIVATE 
USE TO AVOID PAYMENT 

OF POSTAGE, $300 

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here: 

State of Hawaii 
LAND USF COfv\.¥dSSION 

Rm 104, Old F:'.1:/fi•1-ral Bldg. 
335 Merch-1"'t Stree-t 
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BENJAMIN J . CAYETANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSINESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & T6URISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

July 19, 1995 

Ms. Virginia Goldstein, Planning Director 
Planning Department, County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Ms. Goldstein: 

Enclosed is a Land Use Commission meeting agenda. 

Please note that petition (s) 

SP79-334/HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL (Hawaii) 

will be acted on or heard at that time. You or your 
repr~sentative should be present at this meeting. If you 
cannot attend this meeting, please contact our office as soon 
as possible. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please 
contact this office at 587-3822. 

Very truly yours, 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:fl 

Enclosure 



I 

P 592 849 434 en 
tu 
-._) 

US Posl.3.1 Service ~ 

wReceipt for Certified Mail w 
No Insurance C verage Provided. .i:,. 

'-..Do not use~ International Mail {See reverse) ~ 

t 
<( 

ci 
0 
00 
M 

E 
~ 
en 
Q. 

Sentto • 
L. Ulu~ ni Morales 

Striet &Number
744 Kinoole Street 

Poff~~•Sta~,t'7~B ode 

Postage 

Certified Fee 

Special Delivery Fee 

".:lestricted Delivery Fee 

Return Receipt Showing to 
Whom & Date Delivered 
Return ~'5howing to Whom, 
Date, &Addressee's Address 

TOTAL Postage &Fees 

Postmaric or Date 

J 

$ -~ 
1.10 

1.10 

$ i :-1s; 

-

(D 

r 
t--' 
p., 

0 

z 
~ 
p.,
::r 
I-'· 
0 
7i' 
p., 
t--' 
p., 
:::i 
I-'· 



Stick postage stamps to article to cover First-Class postage, certified mall fee, and 
charges for any selected optional services (See front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmariced, stick the gummed stub to the right of the return 
address leaving the receipt attached, and present the artide at a post office service 
window or hand it to your rural carrier (no extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmariced, stick the gummed stub to the right of the 
return address of the article, date, detach, and retain the receipt , and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certrtied mail number and your name and address 
on a return receipt card, Form 3811 , and attach rt to the front of the article by means of the 
gummed ends if space permrts. Otherwise, affix to back of artide. Endorse front of article 
RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED adjacent to the number • • 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee, or to an authorized aeint of the 
addressee, endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. f 
5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this 
receipt. If return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3811 . 

6. Save this receipt arid present rt you make an inquiry. 

+ 



~ SENDERSP79-334/Ke Kula '0 Nawahiokalani' 
'C • Complete items 1 and/or 2 f6r additional services. 
'iii • Complete items 3, 4a, and 4b. 
GI • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can return this 
~ card to you. 
~ • Attach this form to the front of the mail piece, or on the back if space does not 
l!! permit. 
GI ■ Write 'Retum Receipt Requested' on the mailpiece below the article number. = ■The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date 

delivered. § 

.fhl~d\vish to receive the 
following services (for an 
extra fee): ai 

1. D Addressee's Address -~u 

2. D Restricted Delivery IJ) 
G) 

Q.Consult postmaster for fee. ~ "C-3-.~A-rt~ic~le~A~d~d-re_s_s_e~d-to-:-----------~4-a-_~A-rt~ic~le--,N~u-m~b-e_r_________ g 
!a L. Ululani Morales 21--P_S_9 __ 

a:
8_4_9_4_3_4________ ~ 

E
8 ~ 

New Sites Development Coordinat 4b, Service Type 
.r. Reg1·stered Hale Kako'o Punana Leo u fi Cert1·f1"ed 

ai 
a: ~ 

1744 Kinoole Street □ Express Mail □ Insured -~ 

Hilo, HI 96720 □ Return Receipt for Merchandise D COD 

7. Date of Delivery 

DEC 14 1995 
5. Receii,ed By: (Print Name) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested 

and fee is paid) 

..::J 

,E 
::J 
0 
>­

.II: 
C1- I'llw .ca: . I-~ -6~.-=-=--:::---c-:-,:-:--:-----:---,---,,:----------1 

Domestic Return Receipt 

0 
>-
!!! 



First-Class Mail 
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE Postage & Fees Paid 

USPS 
Permit No. G-10 

• Print your name, address, and ZIP Code in this box• 

State of Howoii 
LAND USE COM.VIISSION 

Rm W4, Old i:~,...t-rol Bldg. 
335 Merch.J .... t Street 

Mol'\olulu, Hawaii 9681 3 



e<;eipt Showing ,.... 
AddreSsee's ~....,...,...________,..____---1 0 

ostage $ 2 .52 0 
...,_______.....,"""""____----4 t""' 

Postmark or Date 

Z 082 458 041 

-
Receipt for 

- C rtified Mail (/) 
No Insurance Coverage Provided:3 

~~,y~ Do not use for International Mail ';° 
(See Reverse) I.;) 

5'1:tf~hard Wurdeman, Esq. 
I.,) 

~ 
SIJ,e~ and No • 
1,) Aupuni Street 

::C m 
t--:=-r.----;-;;v--rr.,...,.,...,..,.,...---------iz 

P H.1 @; H iz1 ~ 

----------,..----~ '< 
Postage 

$ .32 0 
1--------------1-------< "0 

Cert1f1ed Fee C:: 
__________1._1o____. ;ii::: 

! Special Dehvery FeeI > 
----------+-----~::c 

Restricted Delivery Fee >...... 
1-----------1-------1> 

~ Return Receipt Showing 
a, to Whom & Date-~ed 1 .1 0 CJ) 
~1------,-.,----'-.-----1--------< 0 



STICK POSTAGE STAMPS TO ARTICLE TO COVER FIRST CLASS POSTAGE, 
CERTIFIED MAIL FEE, AND CHARGES FOR ANY SELECTED OPTIONAL SERVICES (see front). 

1. If you want this receipt postmarked. stick the gummed stub to the right of the return address 
leaving the receipt attached and present the article at a post office service window or hand ,t to 
your rural carrier lno extra charge). 

2. If you do not want this receipt postmarked, stick the gummed stub to the right of the •eturn 
address of the article, date, detach and retain the receipt, and mail the article. 

3. If you want a return receipt, write the certified mail number and your name and address on a 
return receipt card, Form 3811, and attach it to the front of the article by means of the gummed 
ends if space permits. Otherwise, affix to back of article. Endorse front of article RETURN RECEIPT 
REQUESTED ad1acent to the number. 

4. If you want delivery restricted to the addressee. or to an authorized agent of the addres. 
endorse RESTRICTED DELIVERY on the front of the article. 

t 
5. Enter fees for the services requested in the appropriate spaces on the front of this receipt If 
return receipt is requested, check the applicable blocks in item 1 of Form 3811. 

6. Save. this receipt ,and present it if you make_in qui, 105603·9~·8-021 B 

0 
C0 
C") 

E 
0 u. 

(/) 
a. 



,... 
~ SENDER: 
"iii • Complete items 1 and/or 2 for additional services. 
G) • Complete items 3, and 4a & b. 
Ill • Print your name and address on the reverse of this form so that we can.. 
G) return this card to you.
> 
G) • Attach this form to the front of the mailpiece, or on the back if space.. does not permit.
.! • Write " Return Receipt Requested" on the mailpiece below the article number. 
.. • The Return Receipt will show to whom the article was delivered and the date5 delivered. 

"O 
G).. 
G) 

i5. 
E 
0 u 

3. Article Addressed to: 
Richard Wurdeman, Esq. 
Office of the Corporation Counsel 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Cl) 

-..J 
I also wish to receive thee> 

I • 
following services (for an extra,.., ~ 
fee): ~ ·;;: 

----- ..1. D Addressee's Address ::r; ~ 

2. D Restricted Delivery 

Consult postmaster for fee . 
4a. Article Number 

Z 082 458 041 
4b. Service Type 

en 
en 
wa: 
C 
C 
<t 
2a: 
::> 
I-
~ 6. 

----------- -----------+------------------- > 
5. Signature (Addressee) 8. Addressee's Address (Only if requested .:it. 

and fee is paid). la 
.s::. 
I-

1991 *U.S. GPO: 1993-352-714 DOMESTIC RETURN RECEIPT 

D Registered 

Certified 
D Express Mail 

D Insured 

O COD 

tI1 0.Z ·a; 
:::0 ~ 

a: 
0 E 

"Cl :::,
4)::,;-' a:

Pl::r C) 

Pl C 

7. Date of Delivery ::r -
1 Ji-u g s 

D Return Receipt fcW. -~ 
Merchandise rn 0 



• • 

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE 

Official Business 
PENAL1Y FOR PRIVATE 

USE TO AVOID PAYMENT 
OF POSTAGE, $300 

Print your name, address and ZIP Code here 

State of Hawaii 
RLAND USE COM,\'\ISSION 
.m 104, Old r-e,...1-ra/ Bldg 

335 Merc~u.'"'t -St-.rect · · 
Honolulu, 1-- owaii i;,,.,R: .1 



BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EX ECUTTYE OFFI CER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPA RTMENT OF BUS INESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURJSM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104, Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

July 19, 1995 

Richard Wurdeman, Esq. 
Corporation Counsel 
County of Hawaii 
The Hilo Lagoon Centre 
101 Aupuni Street, Suite 325 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Wurdeman: 

Enclosed is a Land Use Commission meeting agenda. 

Please note that petition 

SP79-334/HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

will be acted on or heard at that time. You or your 
representative should be present at this meeting. If you 
cannot attend this meeting, please contact our office as soon 
as possible . 

.. 
Should you have any questions on this matter, please 

contact this office at 587 - 3822. 

ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:fl 

Enclosure 
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BENJAMIN J. CAYETANO ESTHER UEDA 
GOVERNOR EXECUTIVE OFFICER 

STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPARTMENT OF BUSrNESS, ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104. Old Federal Building 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone: 587-3822 

July 19, 1995 

Ms. L. Ululani Morales 
New Sites Development Coordinator 
Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo,. Hawaii 96720 

Dear Ms. Morales: 

Enclosed is a Land Use Commission meeting agenda. 

Please note that petition (s) 

ffi?79-334/HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL (Hawaii) 

will be acted on or heard at that time. You or your 
representative should be present at this meeting. If you 
cannot attend this meeting, please contact our office as soon 
as possible. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please 
. contact this office at 587-3822. 

Very truly yours, 

~~~v 
ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:fl 

Enclosure 
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BF:N.I A MI N J. CAYETANO ESTHER UEDA 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
DEPA RTMENT OF BUSfNESS, ECONOM IC DEVELOPMENT & TOURISM 

LAND USE COMMISSION 
Room 104, Old Federal Bui lding 

335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

Telephone : 587-3822 

June 21, 1995 

Ms. L. Ululani Morales 
New Sites Development Coordinator 
Hale Kako'o Punana Leo 
1744 Kinoole Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Ms. Morales: 

Subject: LUC Docket No. SP79-334/Henry Opukahaia School 

We have received your letter dated June 19, 1995, regarding 
your request to initiate a review of the subject Special Permit 
in light of the purchase of Henry Opukahaia School by 'Aha Punana 
Leo Inc. and the proposed uses. 

Please be advised that the Commission will take up the 
matter at its meeting on July 27, 1995, in Honolulu, Hawaii, at 
the State Office Tower, Conference Room 1310. An agenda of the 
meeting will be sent to you in future. 

· 1, Should you have any questions, please feel free to call me 
or Bert Saruwatari of our office at 587-3822. 

Sincerely, 

'-=~~~) 
ESTHER UEDA 
Executive Officer 

EU:th 

cc: County of Hawaii Planning Dept. 



H a ~ ~ K ak o ' o P u .1.1 an a L e o 
Piinana Leo Project Base / 'Aha Piinana Leo, Inc. 

1744 Kino'ole Street, Hilo, Hawai'i 96720 
(808) 959-4979 fax (808) 959-4725 

19 June 1995 

Ms. Ester Ueda, Executive Officer 
State Land Use Commission 
104 Old Federal Building 
335 Merchant Street 
Honolulu, Hawai'i 96813 

Dear Ester: 

This letter is in regards to initiating a review of Special Permit Number 79-334 
(SP 409) that was granted to Henry 'Opukaha'ia Christian School on May 30, 1979, in 
Kea'au, Puna, Hawai'i, TMK# 01-06-04: 53. 

Henry 'Opukaha'ia Christian School was recently purchased by the 'Aha Punana 
Leo Incorporated for the purpose of continuing the Hawaiian Language Immersion 
Program (HLIP) from preschool to grade 12. Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u 
is the new name of this school. 

Henry 'Opukaha'ia School opened in 1986 and closed in 1991. The preschool site 
reopened in 1994 and is presently being leased to Kamehameha Schools. The main 
school building has incurred much damage through normal wear, effects of the 
weather and vandalism that requires a substantial amount of repair. Enclosed for 
your perusal is a copy of the results of an inspection that was conducted on February 
10, 1995. Repairs to the school began in May and is scheduled to be completed by 
August 15, 1995. Upon completion, Nawahiokalani' opu'u will be leased to the 
Department of Education (DOE) during the 1995-96 school year. The school is 
scheduled to open on September 1, 1995. 

The first HLIP began at the Punana Leo Preschool level in 1984. By 1987, at the 
request of Punana Leo families to have their children continue their education in 
Hawaiian, the first combined kindergarten/ first grade classes began at two (2) DOE 
schools. Presently, there are eight (8) Punana Leo Preschools throughout the State 
of Hawai'i and nine (9) HLIP in the DOE system with grades that range from 
kindergarten to grade 9. 

Based on the present enrollment, forty (40) children are expected to be enrolled at 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u in the 1995-96 school year. Staffing will consist of three (3) 
full time teachers, one (1) part time secretary and one (1) part time janitor. The 
school schedule will operate the same as DOE schools and acknowledge the same 
holidays. School hours will be 7:30 a.m. to 3:30 p .m . from Monday through Friday. 



Though Ke Kula 'O Nawahiokalani'opu'u will initially begin with the 7th, 8th and 
9th grades, the long range plan for this site is to continue Hawaiian 
immersion/ medium education from preschool through high school. Opening a 
high school boarding facility in the existing apartment-like building is also part of 
the long range plan. The proposed use of this property by our organization is not 
intended to be in adverse to the terms and conditions of the approved SP 409. We 
do not intend to make any new changes to the site at this time or change the 
original permitted use of the school. 

I would greatly appreciate your advice in our attempts to operate 
Nawahiokalani'opu'u at the former Henry 'Opukaha'ia Christian School site. Your 
prompt response is very important to us because we do not have any other 
available schooi sites for the 1995-1996 school year. Please feel free to call me at 
959-4979, should you have any questions. 

Me ka mahalo nui, 

d---~ JL'-< ~ ~ 
L. Ululani Morales 
New Sites Development Coordinator 
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I NSPECTION OF HENRY OPUl(AHAIA SCHOOL 1ACILITIBS 

An inspection \las conducted of tha Henry Opukahaia School 

taoilitie~ on February io, 1995. The inspection was conducted to 

cheek on the condition ot the taoilitiea. The insp ction 

involved a walk-through with attention to the root, lighting, 

electrical distribution, 
.. 

fire ~rotection, painting, visible 

stru~tura l members , carpeting, windows and door hardware. The 

inopectio1, wa• conducted wi · h the following present: 

Steven Fernandes - centra l services Engineer 

Henry Nakatani - PUblic Worke Engineer 

William Law ~- Central Services Electrical Engineer 

Stanley Taka.moto - DAGS, Hawaii District Engineer 

Paul Kiyabu - DOE, Facilitioa Dir•ctor 

Horace Hara - DO!, Hawaii Business Specialist 

The observations made on the ~alk-through are preaan~ed: 

The roofing material is a combination of ~etal and pla•tio 

panels. The plastic panals are provided to let light irtto 

th• buildinq. It appears that the plaatlc has deteriorated 

resulti~g in major leaks in over half of the main building 

and need• to be r eplaced. The metal portion• ot the roofs 

are showing si;ns of rust and need to be eloaned and painted 

to prolong it's lite. 
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2, Ceili~a 

The cailing is primarily ot suspended ceiling construction. 

some of the panels are missing and stained due to root 

leaks. Although unsightly, this la not a major concern. 

J. windows: 

The windows are j8lousie type with wooden louvers. Tha 

jalousie hardware pr:·ovided ; dasigned tor glasa louvers. 

The wooden louvers provided have been shaved down on the 

edges to tit the hardware. This has resulted in a weakened 

window system as evidenc~ by the many loo•• and misaligned 

louvers. Conaideration should be given to replacing the 

e~isting window hardware and louv•r• with hardware that is 

m&nufactured for wooden louvers. 

4. st,11 column.a corout at Basel: 

steel columns along the walkway were not grouted at the 

base. nue to damage to a wall, the steel column within the 

wall was obse.rvad to hava the base grouting missing, It ls 

suspected that all of the stsel colwnns within the ~all~ 

also do not have the base grouting. However, this should be 

checked. It would require opening holes in t~e wall to 

check the colW11ns. The e8timate provided is for grouting 

only those colu~ns that wera confirmed to be missing the 

grout. 
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M& §QDO' Partition SuPJ)ort z 

Because ot it's height, t he masonry partitions should be 

supported at tha top to with~tand coda forces due to a zone 

3 earthquako. 

6. strijotural steel: 
The structural steel members exposed t o the weather are 

showing rust in may areas. The structural steel membera 

should be cleaned and painted to protect it from turthar 

rusting. 

1. Elect,rical Wiring : 

Tha electrical wiring for the facility is o non mstallic­

gheathed cable. Although an allowed usa, this typa of 

wiring is generally used in residential construction. Wh~e 

the wiring is exposed, it should be protected from physical 

damage. There are fev locations where exposed wiring need 

to h~ protected. 

8. Lighting: 

Ganer•lly, the lighting is adequate for the classroom areas. 

The light fixtures provided for the gym is of concern. The 

light tubes are not protected and ie a safety concern. 

Conaideration should be given to rQplacing the light 

fixtures. 
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9. Fire froteoticmi 

Fire Hos• Cabinet ,~ru.: 
The gy~ has a !loor area in excess or 7,000 squara feet 

rasulting in an occupancy load of over 1,000. The 

oceupanoy load or the floor area requires that the gym 

be provided with a wet atandpipe, An investigation 

would need to be conducted to detl~r1dne it the present 

wate~ source would be adequate tor the installation ot 

a wet stand pipe. 

Fir• Alarm system: 
The fire alarm syste~• ~re not operational. Thora &re 

separate systems for the classroom areas and the 

dormitory. A new system should be provided to provide 

a single alar11 5y5tem for the school that will sound a 

general alarm, 

Fire Exit signs: 

Fire exit signs are provided in the gym. Tha signs are 

da~a9ed and nGGd to be replaced, This is not a Major 

concern provided that the wiring to the signs are 

inst&lled in conduits. Thie i s 8 conc~rn because the 

classroom bUilding wiring i1 not installed in conduit ■. 

Thie is permitted tor classroom use but not for the 

gYJI. 
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10. ~ : 

carpat in about a tourth ot the spaces have been damaged by 

water leaks and should be considered for replacement. 

Remainder ot the carpet should be left in place and repa1.red 

a11 neaded. 

11. Interior Pa inting: 
The interior of the buildin9 should be paint•d. There are 

water stains and normal wear and tear scuff marks 

throughout. 

12. Program Ba.ll: 

The facility does not have a program bell eyatem. 

Consideration should be given to installing a program bell. 

systam for the school. 

13. Plastic Roofing for window Awning: 

Tha plastic on the fflain roofing appears to· be deteriorating 

ana railing. Since the plastic roofing used for the awning 

is also expos ed to the same elements, it too should be 

considered for replacement. This item is hot considered a 

major item. 



, 
' 

• 1_ COPY __P_L_A_N_N_I_N_G_D_E_~P_A_R_T_M_E_N_T_______c_o_u_N_T_Y_O_F_H_A_w_A_n__ 

25 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 96720 
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Mrs. Mary Crowley
Hanry Opukahaia School 
P. o. Box 1717 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mrs. Crowley: 

Special Permit (SP79-334)
Henry Opukahaia School 
TMK: 1 6-4:53 (LUC 409) 

This ia to acknowledge receipt of the preliminary plans
for the above subject development. The ubmission of the plans
has met with Condition No. 2 of the condition of approval of 
the subject special permit. 

The plans will be reviewed by this office and comments will 
be transmitted to you. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
SIDNEY FUD 
Director 

MO:ak 

cc State Land Use Commission 



GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
Governor 

DEPARTMEHT.., O P' PLANNING 
AHO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT CHARLES W. DUKE 

Chairman 

• • • SHINICHI NAKAGAWA 
Vice ChairmanLAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795, Pacific Trade Center, 190 S. King Street, Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 
COMMISSJON MEMBERS: 

June 1, 1979 
James Carras 

Colette Machado 
Shinsei Miyasato 

Mitsuo Dura 
· George Pa.scua 
Carol Whitesell 

Edward Yanai 

Mr. Sidney Fuke 
Planning Director 
Hawaii Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

GORDAN FURUTANI 
Executive Officer 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: SP79-334 - Henry Opukahaia School 

In reference to our letter to you dated 

February 23, 1979 ,-----=--~------- enclosed is a copy of the 

; Decision and Order on SP79-334 for your information 

and records. 

Officer 

Encl. 
cc: The Henry Opukahaia School 



Decision and Order on file in the office of the State Land Us 

BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the 
Petition for Special 
of HENRY OPUKAHAIA 
SCHOOL 

Permit 
SP79-334 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

This is to certify that this is a true and correct copy of the 

Commission, Honolulu, Hawaii. 

)UN 1 1979 
Date 

DECISION AND ORDER 



BEFORE THE LAND USE COMMISSION 

OF THE STATE OF HAWAII 

In the Matter of the ) SP79-334 
Petition for Special Permit ) 
of HENRY OPUKAHAIA ) FINDINGS OF FACT, 
SCHOOL ) CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND 

) DECISION AND ORDER 
)------------------

The Land Use Commission of the State of Hawaii, 

having duly considered the entire record in the above entitled 

matter, makes the following findings of fact and conclusions 

of law. 

FINDINGS OF FACT 

1. The Petition for Special Permit was filed by 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL to allow the establishment of a private 

school on approximately ten (10) acres of land situated within 

the State Land Use Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, 

Tax Map Key 1-6-04: portion of 11 (new Tax Map Key: 1-6-04: 53). 

2. The subject property is located off the south­

western side of the Keaau-Pahoa Road, in the vicinity of the 

Humane Society Compound and the County Rubbish Dump. 

3. The proposed school is to include four (4) class­

room buildings, a multi-purpose building including offices, a 

gymnasium, a track and game field and other related improvements. 

The school would serve students from pre-school through high 

school. 

4. The granting of this permit would allow the existing 

Henry Opukahaia School in Hilo to be relocated to the Keaau 

area. 



5. The Petitioner had been previously granted a 

Special Permit for the proposed use by the Land Use Commission 

on May 1, 1975. However, the Petitioner's failure to comply 

with a stipulated time condition resulted in the expiration 

of the permit. 

6. The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use 

Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates the area as Orchards. 

The County's Zoning designation is Agricultural - 20 acres (A-20a). 

7. The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity 

soil rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or "Very Poor" 

for the subject site. 

8. The site is not designated as Agricultural Lands 

of Importance to the State of Hawaii by the State Department 

of Agriculture. 

9. The subject property is presently vacant of any 

use. Surrounding lands uses include the Keaau Solid Waste 

Transfer Station, the Hawaii Island Humane Society Compound, the 

Girl Scout Service Center, the proposed fraternal home of the 

Fraternal Order of Eagles, and vacant lands. Two (2) single 

family dwellings are situated adjacent to the subject area along 

the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

10. Access to the site is proposed to be off the 

Keeau-Pahoa Road via the Girl Scout Services Center access road 

which has a 20-foot pavement width. 

11. The Petitioner has in part stated that the proposed 

use would not adversely affect surrounding property nor unreasonably 

burden public agencies to provide services and facilities. 

12. The State Department of Transportation noted that 

access to the property would be limited to the common access 

roadway along the easterly boundary. 

-2-



13. The Department of Water Supply commented that 

water is available from an 8-inch waterline along the Keaau­

Pahoa Road. 

14. The U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service noted 

that no soil or water problems are anticipated at the subject 

site. 

15. The State Health Department has cited applicable 

health regulations to which the petitioner must co~ply. 

16. Other cooperating agencies including the County 

Fire Department, Department of Public Works, Police Department, 

Department of Parks and Recreation, State Department of Agri­

culture, Department of Education and Hawaii Electric Light 

Co., Ltd., had no objections to the permit application. 

17. The Hawaii County Planning Department has recom­

mended approval of the application for Special Permit. 

18. The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted 

a public hearing on the application for Special Permit on 

November 30, 1978. Two (2) representatives of the Petitioner 

were the only persons to testify concerning the Special Permit 

at that time. 

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

1. "Unusual and reasonable" uses other than those 

which are permitted in an Agricultural District may be permitted 

by Special Permit pursuant to HRS Chapter 205-6, and State Land 

Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

2. The approval of the subject request will be 

consistent with the Land Use Law and Regulations. The intent 

of the Land Use Law and Regulations is to preserve, protect, 

and encourage the development of lands in the State for those 

-3-



uses to which they are best suited in the interest of the public 

health and welfare of the people of the State of Hawaii. The 

area under consideration is classified as Agricultural by the 

State Land Use Commission. The Land Use Regulations state that 

lands surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural lands and 

which are not suited to agricultural and ancillary activities 

by reason of topography, soils and other related characteristics 

may be included in the Agricultural District. The area under 

consideration consists primarily of pahoehoe lava. The Land 

Study Bureau has classified this land as "E" or "Very Poor". 

Further, the property in question· is not designated as Unique, 

Important or Other Important Land under the Lands of Agricultural 

Importance to the State of Hawaii classification system . Although 

there may be certain agricultural activities which could be 

undertaken on the subject property , it is determined that the 

requested use will not be detrimental to the island ' s agricul­

tural resource base nor will it have an adverse impact on the 

overall agricultural activity of the region and the island. 

3. The proposed use will not unreasonably burden 

public agencies to provide additional facilities and services. 

All essential utilities and services are available to the subject 

area . Although some increase in the need for services may be 

generated by the proposed use, it is not expected that the 

increase will be of a substantial nature. In addition, the 

establishment of the proposed school will aid some public 

agencies by relieving them of providing certain services. As 

presented earlier, the proposed school will alleviate some of 

the pressure on public schools in the area brought about by 

an increase in population. Other public services such as school 

transportation which are provided by the government will probably 

-4-



be undertaken by the petitioner. Further, there are no known 

problems with the access road, water, or drainage which would 

require government to provide these additional services. 

4. The proposed use will not adversely affect the 

surrounding properties. The proposed school site is a 10-acre 

portion of a parcel containing more than 1,000 acres. Surrounding 

uses include some sugarcane fields, the Hawaii Island Humane 

Society, the Kea'au Solid Waste Transfer Station site, the Girl 

Scout Services Center, the recently approved Fraternal Order of 

Eagles complex and vacant lands. The proposed school use is 

not anticipated to adversely affect these uses. 

5. The use described in the Petition is an unusual 

and reasonable use pursuant to HRS Chaptet 205-6, and State Land 

Use Commission District Regulation, Part V. 

DECISION AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Special Permit Number 79-334 

for the establishment of a private school on approximately ten (10) 

acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 

District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 1-6-04: portion of 11 

(new Tax Map Key 1-6-04: 53), be approved subject to the following 

conditions: 

1. That the landowner or the petitioner shall submit 

subdivision plans for the 10-acre area and secure tentative 

approval within one (1) year from the effective date of approval 

of the Special Permit. The landowner/petitioner shall also be 

responsible for securing final subdivision approval. Further, 

the minimum area of the lot shall be ten (10) acres. 

2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 

shall submit plans for plan approval within one (1) year from the 

-5-



date of receipt of final subdivision approval. The petitioner/ 

representative shall also be responsible for securing final plan 

approval. 

3. That construction of the proposed facility shall 

commence within one (1) year from the date of receipt of final 

plan approval and be completed within two (2) years thereafter. 

4. That no direct access will be allowed from the 

Keaau- Pahoa Road. Access shall be from the existing 80-foot 

common access roadway located along the easterly boundary. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations 

and requirements, including those of the State Department of 

Health and the County Department of Water Supply shall be complied 

with. 

6. Failure to comply with any of the delineated conditions 

of approval, particularly those relating to time commencement 

and e xpiration, shall be reason for termination of the Special 

Permit, unless an extension is requested prior to the expiration
' 

date and approved. 

DATED, ~, Hawaii, 

LAND USE 

By----=--£~~~ · ~iM____._-= ' 
C. W. DUKE 
Chairman and Commissioner 

B~R.~
AMES R. CARRASC::::::r 

COMMISSION 

B~4~~~~-
Cornrnissioner 

-6-



-----

By~~~ 
Commissioner 

By ?Ir A.?~ 
--G-~-,-0--= -A _-R-G-±-- R-c--?'-t--c-P--::-A-s cc--u ________ 

Commissioner 

By_~---=-----'8._.-~--· 
CAROL B. WHITESELL 
Commissioner 

-7-
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Minutes of Me eting 

Conference Room, 9th Floor 
Kamamalu Building 

250 South King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

February 21, 1979 - 9:30 a.m. 

COMMISSIONERS PRESENT: Charles Duke, Chairman 
Shinichi Nakagawa, Vice 
James Carras 
Shinsei Miyasato 
Mitsuo Oura 
George Pascua 
Carol Whi tesell 
Edward Yanai 

Chairman 

COMMISSIONER ABSENT: Colette Machado 

STAFF PRESENT: Gordan Furutani, Executive Officer 
Daniel Ya~ui, Planner 
Allan Kawada, Deputy Attorney General 
Dora Horikawa, Chief Clerk 

Ray Russell, Court Reporter 
Benjamin Matsubara, Consultant 

Chairman Duke announced that the Commission will go into 
executive session later today to discuss a personnel matter; 
also that the order of the agenda will be shifted. 

ACTION 

A78-442 - MITSUGI & FUSAKO YAMAMURA 

In the matter of the boundary amendment petition by 
Mitsugi and Fusako Yamamura, Docke t A78-442, a hearing was held 
on December 5, 1978 by Mr. Benjamin Matsubara, Hearing Officer. 
Based on his findings and conclusions, it was recommended by 
Mr. Matsubara that the petition be approved since the request 
was reason able, non-violative of Section 205-2 of the Hawaii 
Revised Statute s, and consistent with the Interim Statewide 
Land Use Guidance Policy. 

Commissioner Miyasato moved to a pprove Docket A78-442, -
which was seconded by Commissioner Ca rras. The motion was 
unanimously carried. 



.... . 

Minutes - February 21, 1979 -5-

P79-334 - HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 
APPLICATION TO ALL.OW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A PRIVATE SCHOOL 
AT KEAAU, PUNA, HAWAII 

Following a report from the staff planner, it was moved by 
Commissioner Carras and ·seconded by Commissioner Oura to approve 
the Special Permit, subject to the conditions imposed by the 
Hawaii County Planning Commission. The motion was carried. 

SP78-292 - GARY'S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE, INC. 
APPLICATION TO EXTEND THE LIFE OF THE SPECIAL PERMIT FROM 5 YEARS 
TO 10 YEARS TO ALLOW THE ESTABLISHMENT OF AN AUTO BODY REPAIR 
SHOP, TRUCK REPAIR AND VEHICLE STORAGE AREA AT SOUTH KOHALA, 
HAWAII 

The staff memorandum was presented by the Executive Officer. 
Counselor Kawada recommended that the Commission impose an addi­
tional condition to the approval of the Special Permit uthat the 
ten year extension of the Special Permit shall commence on approval 
of the modification by the Land Use Commission (February 21, 1979)". 

Commissioner Carras moved that the petitioner's request for 
an extension from five to ten years be granted, subject to the 
conditions imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commission, and 
the additional condition as recommended by Counselor Kawada. 
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Oura and unanimously 
passed. 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 

Upon motion by Commissioner Whitesell, seconded by Commis­
sioner Pascua, the minutes of October 19, 1978 were approved as 
circulated. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION 

Commissioner Pascua moved to go into executive session to 
discuss a personnel matter, which was seconded by Commissioner 
Oura and carried by voice vote. 

The meeting was adjourend at 4:55 p.m. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

VOTE RECORD 

ITEM SP79-334 - HENRY Ol?UKAHAIA SCHOOL DATE February ?J, 1979 

PLACE DPED Conference Roam 
Honolulu, Hawaii 

s 

NAME 

NAKAGAWA, SHINICHI 

OURA, MITSUO 

MIYASATO, SHINSEI 

M CARRAS, JAMES 

PASCUA, GEORGE R. 

YANAI, EDWARD 

WHITESELL, CAROL 

MACHADO, COLETTE 

DUKE, CHARLES 

Comments: 

YES 

X 

X 

X 

X 

x . 

X 

TIME_~9+:➔3~0-er-.~m~,.:----------

NO ABSTAIN ABSENT 

X 

X 

X 

I move to approve the request to establish a private 
school on 10 acres land situated in the State Land 
Use Agricultural District, subject to the conditions 
imposed by the Hawaii County Planning Commis/ion. 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: Land Use Commission February 21, 1979 

FROM: Staff 

SUBJECT: SP79-334 - Henry Opukahaia School 

The petitioner, Henry Opukahaia School, is requesting a 
Special Permit to allow the establishment of a private school 
on ten (10) acres of land situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii, Tax Map Key 
1-6-04: portion of 11 (new TMK: 1-6-04: 53). The subject 
property is located off the southwestern side of the Keaau­
Pahoa Road, in the vicinity of the Humane Society Compound 
and the County Rubbish Dump (see County Exhibit 0-1). 

The petitioner is proposing to subdivide a 10-acre portion 
of the existing 1,222.5 acre parcel for the school site. If 
granted, the permit would allow the existing Henry Opukahaia 
School in Hilo to be relocated to the Keaau area. The school 
would serve students from pre-school through high school. 

The school would more specifically include four (4) class­
room buildings, a multi-purpose building including offices, a 
gymnasium, a track and game field and other related improvements. 

The petitioner had been previously granted a Special Permit 
for the subject school use by the Land Use Commission on May 1, 
1975 (SP75-200). At that time, one of the conditions of 
approval specified that: "Construction of the first building 
commence within two (2) years from the date of approval of the 
Special Permit." Since the petitioner was not able to comply 
with this condition, the permit (SP75-200) expired and a new 
permit application has been filed. 

In support of the request, the petitioner has in part 
stated the following: 

"The special permit granted to The Henry Opukahaia School 
expired May 7, 1977 after two years. 

"We wish to explain why we were unable to build at that 
time, and to show that we are in a much better position 
to build now. 



"There were two main reasons which caused our inability to 
build within those two years. 

"(l) No banks were willing to loan money to the scho
because the school did not have possession of a 
deed for the ten acres. 

ol 

"(2) The banks were unwilling to lend money because 
Board of Directors of The Henry Opukahaia Schoo
(owners and operators) were unable to co-sign. 

the 
l 

"Both of these hindrances to building on the ten acre site 
have been eliminated. The school has a twenty-year lease­
hold at a cost of $1.00 per year with the W. H. Shipman 
Company. At the end of twenty years, the school has 
fee simple ownership. This will help in acquiring the 
loan. 

"The only remaining co-founder of the school and principal 
owner (Board Member), Dale Crowley, Jr., has agreed to use 
his own land in Hawaii as collateral for the bank loan. 
The school has also been given a donation of ten acres in 
the Glenwood area, which will also be used as collateral. 

"One last thought, gentlemen, is that The Henry Opukahaia 
School has already invested $10,000 on the ten acre site. 
A fire hydrant, rough grading of a road, and the base 
foundation for three school buildings have been worked on 
and completed. 

"The effective ministry of the school has been hindered by 
the lack of having our own facilities. The public is 
aware that we plan to build on the Keaau site. We know 
that our service to the community will be greatly enhanced 
by the location of The Henry Opukahaia School on these ten 
acres in Keaau. 

"Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting Special Permit: 

"(a) The proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives 
sought to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and 
Regulations. There are allowances and precedents for 
agriculturally zoned land to be used for educational 
purposes. Already granted in the same area are non­
agricultural facilities for the Hawaii Humane Society 
and the Girl Scout Camp building. 

"(b) The desired use would not adversely affect surrounding 
property. While there might be residential and 
business growth in the area in the years to come, the 
operation of a school on the subject site could not 
interfere with the lives and activities of those who 

-2-



live and work in the surrounding area, either now or 
in the years to come. The site is sufficiently 
removed from presently congested areas that traffic 
to and from the school should not generate new 
problems of congestion in the foreseeable future. 
The exclusively low-rise architecture envisioned for 
the school could not adversely affect the surroundings. 

"(c) The proposed use would not unreasonably burden public 
agencies to provide roads and streets, sewers, water, 
drainage and school improvements, and police and fire 
protection. The subject site is situated on the main 
road in rather close proximity to the village of Keaau, 
making unreasonable demands upon public agencies 
highly improbable, if not totally unnecessary. To the 
contrary, the proposed use will provide additional 
school facilities at private expense. An access road, 
serving the Girl Scout's facility, the school's ten 
acres, and properties behind both, is now completed. 

"(d) Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen in 
this case since the district boundaries and regulations 
were established. The Henry Opukahaia School experienced 
considerable growth during its first several years of 
operation, and has sought appropriate sites for expansion 
within the principal urban areas of Hilo. Such a 
location, appropriate in terms of size and cost, is not 
available. Learning of the school's predicament, the 
W. H. Shipman Co., Ltd. offered the subject site to the 
school several years ago to meet its needs for expan­
sion. 

II ( e) When the land was granted by the Shipman Co., it was not 
being utilized in any way for agricultural purposes. 
Just recently, however, the surrounding acreage has 
begun to be used for agricultural purposes. 

"(f) This assertion can be made, with qualification. The 
location of a school on the subject site will not alter 
or change its present peaceful character. The quali­
fication is, however, that to use the subject site for 
education must be considereda substantial alteration 
of its present non-use. 

"(g) The proposed use will indeed make the highest and best 
use of the land involved for the public welfare. The 
use of the subject site for educational purposes would 
enhance the community, would provide services and 
benefits to many more Big Island families, and would 
in no way be detrimental to the overall planning needs 
of the area." 
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The County of Hawaii's General Plan Land Use Pattern 
Allocation Guide Map designates the area as Orchards. The 
County's Zoning designation is Agricultural-20 acres (A-20a). 
Although the minimum lot size in this Agricultural Zoned 
district is 20 acres, the proposed 10-acre parcel may be 
allowed through the Special Permit procedure. 

The subject site is presently vacant of any use. Surround­
ing land uses include the Keaau Solid Waste Transfer Station, 
the Hawaii Island Humane Society Compound, the Girl Scout 
Service Center, the proposed fraternal home of the Fraternal 
Order of Eagles, and vacant lands. Additionally, two (2) single 
family dwellings are situated adjacent to the subject area along 
the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

The Land Study Bureau's overall master productivity soil 
rating for agricultural use is Class "E" or "Very Poor" for the 
subject site. The site is not designated as Agricultural lands 
of Importance to the State of Hawaii by the State Department of 
Agriculture. 

According to the U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service's Soil 
Survey dated December, 1973, the subject site consists of 
Pahoehoe lava with no soil covering. The area receives approxi­
mately 150 inches of rainfall annually. 

Access to the site is proposed to be off of the Keaau-Pahoa 
Road via the Girl Scout Service Center access road which has a 
20-foot pavement width to the rear of the property. 

All necessary utilities and infrastructure are or will be 
made available to the subject property. 

Pertinent comments from governmental agencies: 

1. STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

The State Department of Transportation provided the follow­
ing comments: 

"1. We have no objections on the proposed action. 

"2. Revise the subdivision map to reflect no access 
permitted off the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 

"3. Access shall be off the common access roadway 
located along the easterly boundary." 

2. DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY 

The County Department of Water Supply had no objection to 
the permit request but did note that water is available 
from an 8-inch waterline along the Keaau-Pahoa Road. 
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3. DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 

The County Department of Public Works noted that all 
necessary permits (building, electrical, and plumbing) 
shall be secured prior to construction. 

4. U.S.D.A. Soil Conservation Service 

The Soil Conservation Service noted that they do not 
anticipate any soil or water problems at the subject site. 

5. FIRE DEPARTMENT 

The County Fire Department had no objections to the permit 
request but did note that fire protection is provided by 
the Keaau Fire Station and that a fire hydrant is located 
in the vicinity of the site. 

6. STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH 

The State Department of Health noted the following: 

"l. Sanitary facilities required for schools by Public 
Health Regulation, Chapter One, Sanitation, Section 
79. 

"2. Sewage treatment and disposal system requirements of 
Chapter 38, Public Health Regulations . 

"If a cafeteria type food operation is also projected, 
Chapter 1-A, Food Service Sanitation Code is the reference 
public health regulation." 

Other cooperating agencies, including the State Department 
of Agriculture, Department of Education, Hawaii Electric Light 
Co., Ltd., Police Department, and Department of Parks and 
Recreation had no objections to the permit request. 

The Hawaii County Planning Commission conducted a hearing 
on the application for Special Permit on November 30, 1978. At 
that time, two (2) representatives of the petitioner spoke in 
support of the request. No other persons testified concerning 
the Special Permit. For the Commission's information, the 
hearing transcript of November 30, 1978 has been attached 
(County Exhibit S). 

On January 11, 1979, the Hawaii County Planning Commission 
voted to recommend approval of the Special Permit to the Land 
Use Commission based on the following findings: 

"l. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State 
Land Use Law and Regulations. The intent of the 
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Land Use Law and Regulations is to preserve, protect 
and encourage the development of lands in the State 
for those uses to which they are best suited in the 
interest of the public health and welfare of the people 
of the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration 
is classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use 
Commission. The Land Use Regulations state that lands 
surrounded by or contiguous to agricultural lands and 
which are not suited to agricultural and ancillary 
activities by reason of topography, soils and other 
related characteristics may be included in the Agricul­
tural District. The area under consideration consists 
primarily of pahoehoe lava. The Land Study Bureau has 
classified this land as 'E' or Very Poor. Further, 
the property in question is not designated as Unique, 
Important or Other Important Land under the Lands of 
Agricultural Importance to the State of Hawaii classi­
fication system. Although there may be certain 
agricultural activities which could be undertaken on 
the subject property, it is determined that the 
requested use will not be detrimental to the island's 
agricultural resource base nor will it have an adverse 
impact on the overall agricultural activity of the 
region and the island. Further, the proposed use is 
consistent with the County Zoning Code. Approval of 
the proposed use will not be inherently contrary to 
the spirit and intent of the Zoning Code in that 
schools are conditionally permitted uses within the 
County's Agricultural zoned district. 

"2. That the proposed use is consistent with the policy of 
the County General Plan of providing a variety of 
educational opportunities for the island's population. 
Present trends and needs have arisen recently which 
reflect a desire for private school facilities. In 
addition, public school enrollments in Puna and some 
of the Hilo schools have increased drastically over 
the past few years. The establishment of a private 
school in this general area may alleviate some of the 
pressures on the public school system. Further, an 
increase in enrollment at the existing school facility 
has forced the school to seek a new site for the 
purpose of relocation. As such, it is determined that 
the establishment of the proposed use at the subject 
location will be in the public interest as it will 
provide additional educational opportunities for 
students in the Puna and Hilo areas. 

"3. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide additional facilities and 
services. All essential utilities and services are 
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available to the subject area. Although some increase 
in the need for services may be generated by the 
proposed use, it is not expected that the increase will 
be of a substantial nature. In addition, the establish­
ment of the proposed school will aid some public agencies 
by relieving them of providing certain services. As 
presented earlier, the proposed school will alleviate 
some of the pressure on public schools in the area 
brought about by an increase in population. Other public 
services such as school transportation which are provided 
by the government will probably be undertaken by the 
petitioner. Further, there are no known problems with 
the access road, water, or drainage which would require 
government to provide these additional services. 

"4. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 
surrounding properties. The proposed school site is a 
10-acre portion of a parcel containing more than 1,000 
acres. Surrounding uses include some sugarcane fields, 
the Hawaii Island Humane Society, the Kea'au Solid 
Waste Transfer Station site, the Girl Scout Services 
Center, the recently approved Fraternal Order of 
Eagles complex and vacant lands. The proposed school 
use is not anticipated to adversely affect these uses 
as the anticipated impacts will be mitigated by con­
ditions of approval." 

"Finally, it should be pointed out that circumstances have 
not changed since the original Special Permit, which lapsed, 
was approved in 1975." 

For the Commission's information, the meeting minutes of 
January 11, 1979 have been attached (County Exhibit AA). 

The favorable recommendation was subject to the following 
conditions: 

"l. That the landowner or the petitioner shall submit 
subdivision plans for the 10-acre area and secure 
tentative approval within one (1) year from the 
effective date of approval of the Special Permit. 
The landowner/petitioner shall also be responsible 
for securing final subdivision approval. Further, 
the minimum area of the lot shall be ten (10 acres. 

"2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall submit plans for plan approval within one (1) 
year from the date of receipt of final subdivision 
approval. The petitioner/representative shall also 
be responsible for securing final plan approval. 
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"3. That construction of the proposed facility shall 
commence within one (1) year from the date of receipt 
of final plan approval and be completed within two 
(2) years thereafter. 

"4. That no direct access will be allowed from the Kea'au­
Pahoa Road. Access shall be from the existing 80-foot 
common access roadway located along the easterly 
boundary. 

"5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements, including those of the State Department 
of Health and the County Department of Water Supply 
shall be complied with." 

It was further stated by the Planning Commission that: 

"It should be noted that failure to comply with any of the 
delineated conditions of approval, particularly those 
relating to time commencement and expiration, shall be 
reason for termination of the Special Permit, unless an 
extension is requested prior to the expiration date and 
approved." 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
November 30, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
the Henry Opukahaia School, was called to order at 5:05 p.m. 
in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with 
Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member 
Alfredo Orita Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Reginald Minn, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and approximately 6 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: We'll move on to item two under public hearings. 
Public hearing on the application of the Henry Opukahaia School 
for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a private 
school on ten {10) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District. The area under consideration 
is located off the southwestern side of the Pahoa-Kea'au Road 
in the vicinity of the Humane Society compound and the County 
rubbish ~ump, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-04:portion 6f 11. 

MOORE: {Presented background on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions of the 
staff's background report on this application for a Special 
Permit? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes. 

ORITA: Do they intend to park more so in the driveway 
wl1ere it says driveway and parking, on that particular road? 

OVERSTREET: Yes, sir. 

MOORE: For the Commissioners' information, the parking 
will be reviewed at the time of plan approval and will be 
suLject to County's requirements. 

EXHiDiT 5 



CHAIRMAN: Any further questions for the staff? Okay, are 
either of you ministers? 

OVERSTREET: Lay. 

CHAIRMAN: Lay ministers, okay, you may affirm to the oath 
then. 

OVERSTREET: Yes. 

WILLIAMS: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, will you identify yourselves into the micro-
phone please. 

OVERSTREET: Terry Overstreet, principal of the Henry Opukahaia 
School. 

WILLIAMS: James Williams, chai r man of the board and director 
of t he Henry Opukahaia School. 

CHAI RMAN: Gentleme n, you've heard the staff's background 
r e port on your application for a Special Permit. Do you have 
anything to add for the benefit of the Commission? 

OVERSTREET: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions for 
either Mr. Overstreet or Mr. Williams? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: It says one of the r e asons why they couldn't 
h a ve built this building two years ago was the fact that, 
they didn't have possession of the deed. Do they have possession 
of the deed now? 

WILLIAMSON: In the process. 

ORITA: In the process? 

OVERSTREET: In the process. The deed will be given to us 
whe n we make our share of the payments for the road, the access 
road which is shared with the Girl Scouts, Shipman Company and 
ourselves. 

CHAIRMAN: And when do you expect that to happen? 

OVERSTREET: Any time now. 

CHAIRMAN: Funds are available so you're in the process of 
getting-? 

OVERSTREET: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, that's what you were concP-rned about Commis-
sioner Orita? 
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ORITA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Further questions? 

PARIS: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: You don't see any further delay is asking for 
any further extension? 

OVERSTREET: No, sir, we don't. 

PARIS: You don't? 

OVERSTREET: No, sir, we don't. 

PARIS: Okay. 

CHAIRMAN: You believe that you can proceed now in an orderly 
fashion and go ahead with the construction of the school? 

OVERSTREET: Yes, sir. 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Can you tell me what's the total enrollment you 
have at the present school? 

OVERSTREET: The total enrollment at the moment is 75 students. 

MURAKAMI: Seventy-five students? 

OVERSTREET: Seventy-five students. 

CHAIRMAN: In what grades? 

OVERSTREET: Kindergarten through tenth grade. 

CHAIRMAN:­ Kindergarten through tenth? 

OVERSTREET: Through tenth. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Commissioners, further questions? Staff, 
did you have any questions? 

MOORE: Following up on Commissioner Murakami's question, 
what is the projected enrollment at the school? 

OVERSTREET: Our first phase of building would have facilities 
for 200 students, including the pre-school and going all the 
way through twelfth grade, including kindergarten. 

CHAIRMAN: Go ahead. 

MOORE: Upon final development of all the improvements, 
what is your projected total enrollment? 

OVERSTREET: Three hundred students. 
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MOORE: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, further questions? If there are no further 
questions of the applicant's representatives, gentlemen, you 
may remain seated there. This is a public hearing and the 
Chair at this time would like to invite anyone from the audience 
who wishes to offer testimony either for or against the applica­
tion to please so indicate by raising your hand. Since there 
is no one from the audience who wishes to offer testimony, then 
the Chair will entertain a motion to either continue the public 
hearing or to close the public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: On the application of the Henry Opukahaia School 
for a Special Permit, I make a motion that we close the public 
hearing. 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIRMAN: It has been moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded 
by Commissioner Nakano that the public hearing be closed. All 
those in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 
. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

The public hearing adjourned at 5:20 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

ATTEST: 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
January 11, 1979 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:04 a.m. in 
the County Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Ex-officio Member 
(Left at 1:10 p.m. and 
returned at 1:29 p.m.) 

. Akira Fujimoto 

J. Walsh Hanley 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William H. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director (Left at 1:10 p.m. and 
returned at 1:29 p.m.) 

Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner (Left at 4:27 p.m.) 
William Moore, Planner (From 7:02 p.m.) 

Stephen Menezes, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
(Left at 10:20 a.m.) 

Sandra Pechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 

Harada (From 1:02 p ·.m.) 

and approximately 16 people in attendance at 10:04 a.m., 
3 people at 1:02 p.m., 9 people at 3:33 p.m., and 56 
people at 7:02 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and 
seconded by Commissioner Paris that the minutes 

of November 16, 1978, November 29, 1978, and November 30, 1978, 
be approved as circulated; motion carried. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

REPORTS: Planning Director Fuke stated that Jean Madden 
is appealing the decision made on the variance 

application. The appeal will be scheduled in February or March 
when the Planning Board of Appeals has a quorum. 

In the ·reconsideration motion made for the Joan Aanavi variance 
application, Deputy Corporation Counsel Menezes advised that the 
Supreme Court holds that in the absence of statutory authority, the 
Planning Commission, acting in a quasi-judicial capacity, is without 
power to reconsider a final decision on its own motion. Therefore 
he advised that the Commission should be very certain of their 
decision. Another solution was to seek statutory authority per­
mitting reconsideration, but he did not believe that an amendment 
to the Commission rules and regulations would be sufficient. 

The Chair ruled that the motion to reconsider was out of order and 
that the variance originally grarited for the Aanavi application stands. 

EXH IBIT AA 



SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Stanley s. Shimizu for a Special 
STANLEY S. SHIMIZU Permit to allow the establishment of a 50' x 60' 
KE 1EI, SOUTH KONA freezer/office building on one (1) acre of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The property involved is located along the makai side of 
the Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 300 feet north of Stan's 
Fishery Store, Ke'ei 2nd, South Kona, TMK: 8-3-10: portion of 37. 

Staff presented recommendation on file. 

At this time, the Chair cited the Special Permit process since .there 
were several Special Permit applications to be considered. 

It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that a favorable recommendation be sent to the· State Land 
Use Commission based upon the recommenations and conditions outlined 
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
six ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Henry Opukahaia School for a 
/ HENRY OPUKAHAIA Special Permit to allow the establishment of a 

SCHOOL private school on ten (10) acres of land situated 
KEA'AU, PUNA within the State Land Use Agricuh-ural District. 

The area under consideration is located off the 
southwestern side of the Pahoa-Kea'au Road in the vicinity of the 
Humane Society compound and the County rubbish dump, Kea'au, Puna, 
TMK: 1-6-04: portion of 11. 

The Chair ruled that since Commissioner Hanley reviewed the transcript 
and minutes of the meeting, he was eligible to participate in the 
decision of this application. 

Staff presented recommendation on file. 

Staff responded to Commissioner Nakano's question that this is not 
a rezoning action but through the special permit they are recommending 
the creation of a 10-acre minimum lot size. 

Comrnisioner Nakano moved and Commissioner Orita seconded that a 
favorable recommendation be sent to the State Land Use Commission 
on the application for a special permit. A roll call vote was taken 
and motion carried with six ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Calvary United Pentecostal Church 
CALVARY UNITED for a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
PENTECOSTAL CHURCH of a church and Sunday school on one acre of 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­
2ND SERIES, SOUTH tural District. The property involved is located 
HILO off Ainaola Drive at the end of Hale Ho'oko Street, 

Hale Ho'oko Acres Subdivision, Waiakea Homesteads, 
2nd Series, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-33:34. 

Reverend Scott, the petitioner's representative, and Mr. Stanley 
Roehrig, had no objections to Commissioner Hanley's participation 
in the decision of this application. Commissioner Hanley was not 
present at the public hearing. 

Staff presented recommendation on file .. 
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STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 S. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

February 13, 1979 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Planning Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petitions 

SP79-330 - MINOLU R. CHENG, M.D. 

SP79-331 - STATE OF HAWAII, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION 

SP79-332 - STANLEY S. SHIMIZU 

- HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

SP78-292 - GARY'S AUTOMOTIVE SERVICE, INC. 

A78-441 - PACIFIC HAWAIIAN, LTD. 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on these matters, please contact 
this office. 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

February 13, 1979 

Mr. Terry Overstreet, Principal 
· The Henry Opukahaia School 
P.O. Box 1717 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Overstreet: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please note that petition 

SP79-334 . - THE HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

Suite 1795 
Pacific Trade Center 

190 s. King Street 
Honolulu, Hawaii 96813 

February 13, 1979 

W. H. Shipman Co. 
Keaau, Hawaii 96749 

Dear Sirs: 

Enclosed is a Notice of Land Use Commission meeting and the 
Agenda for the Meeting. 

Please . note that petition 

SP79-334 - THE HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

will be acted on at that time. 

Should you have any questions on this matter, please contact 
this office. 

Very truly yours, 

~ 

Executive Officer 

Enclosure - Agenda 



STATE OF HAWAII 
LAND USE COMMISSION 

NOTIFICATION OF LAND USE COMMISSION MEETING 

DATE, TIME & PLACE 

February 21, 1979 - 9:30 a.m. 
Conference Room, 9th Floor 

Kamarnalu Building 
250 South King Street 

Honolulu, Hawaii 

A G E N D A 

I. ACTION 

1. A78-442 - Mitsugi and Fusako Yarnarnura (Maui) (Hearing Officer) 

To reclassify approximately 5.6 acres of land presently 
in the Agricultural District into the Rural District at 
Haiku, Maui for a residential subdivision. 

2. SP79-329 - Kauai Bible Church (Kauai) 

To allow the establishment of a church on approximately 
1.25 .acres of lahd ·situated within the State Land Use 
Agricultural District at Omao, Koloa, Kauai; 

3. SP79-330 - Minolu R. Cheng (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a medical office on 
approximately .934 acre of land situated within the 
State Land Use Rural District at Keauhou 1st, North Kena, 
Hawaii. 

4. SP79-331 - State of Hawaii, Department of Education (Hawaii) 

To allow the continued use of three (3) school sites 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Honaunau, Hookena and Kohala for public educational 
purposes. 

5. SP79-332 - Stanley S. Shimizu (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a 50' x 60' freezer/office 
building on one (1) acre of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Keei 2nd, South 
Kona, Hawaii. 

SP79-334 - Henry Opukahaia School (Hawaii) 

To allow the establishment of a private school on ten (10 ) 
acres of land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­
tural District at Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 
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7. SP78-292 - Gary's Automotive Service, Inc. (Hawaii) 

To extend the life of the Special Permit from five (5) 
years to ten (10) years to allow the establishment of 
an auto body repair shop, truck repair and vehicle 
storage area on approximately four (4) acres of land 
situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii. 

8. A78-441 - Pacific Hawaiian, Ltd. (Hawaii) 

To reclassify approximately 8.0 acres of land presently 
in the Agricultural District into the Urban District at 
Ponahawai, South Hilo, Hawaii for a neighborhood shopping 
cente.r. 

II. MISCELLANEOUS 

1. Adoption of M~nutes 

2. Meeting Schedule 

2/13/79 - A COPY OF THIS AGENDA WAS MAILED TO ALL PERSONS AND 
ORGANIZATIONS ON THE ATTACHED MAILI G LISTS: 

1. STATEWIDE 2. HAWAII 3. MAUI 4. KAUAI 



PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 96720 HERBERT T. MATA YOSHI 

Mayor 

COUNTY OF SIDNEY M. FUKE
HAWAII Director 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Director 

January 29 , 1979 

Mr. Gordan Furutani 
Executive Officer 
Land Use Commission 

-
-.:.. ....·.. 

190 South King Street, Suite 1795 ·r-.... < 

Honolulu, HI 96813 

Dear Mr. Furutani: 

Special Permit Application 
Petitioner: Henry Opukahaia School 

In accordance with Chapter 205, Section 205-6, Hawaii Revised 
Statutes, we are transmitting the decision and findings of the 
County Planning Commission on the above application. 

The special permit request was to allow the establishment of 
a private school on ten (10} acres of land situated within the 
State Land Use Agricultural District at Kea'au, Puna, Hawaii, Tax 
Map Key 1-6-04:portion of 11. 

The Planning Commission at a duly advertised public hearing 
held on November 30, 1978 in the Councilroom, County Building, 
South Hilo, Hawaii, discussed the subject request. The Commission 
on January 11, 1979 voted to recommend the approval of the Special 
Permit to the Land Use Commission based on the following findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the 
objectives sought to be accomplished by the State Land 
Use Law and Regulations. The intent of the Land Use 
Law and Regulations is to preserve, protect and encourage 
the development of lands in the State for those uses to 
which they are best suited in the interest of the 
public health and welfare of the people of the State of 
Hawaii. The area under consideration is classified as 
Agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. The 
Land Use Regulations state that lands surrounded by or 
contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not 



Mr. Gordan Furutani 
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suited to agricultural and ancillary activities by 
reason of topography, soils and other related charac­
teristics may be included in the Agricultural District. 
The area under consideration consists primarily of 
pahoehoe lava. The Land Study Bureau has classified 
this land as "E" or very poor. Further, the property 
in question is not designated as Unique, Important or 
other Important Land under the Lands of Agricultural 
Importance to the State of Hawaii classification system. 
Although there may be certain agricultural activities 
which could be undertaken on the subject property it is 
determined that the requested use will not be detrimental 
to the island's agricultural resource base nor will it 
have an adverse impact on the overall agricultural 
activity of the region and the island. Further, the 
proposed use is consistent with the County Zoning Code. 
Approval of the proposed use will not be inherently 
contrary to the spirit and int nt of the Zoning Code in 
that schools are conditionally and int nt of the Zoning 
Code in that schools are conditionally permitted uses 
within the County's Agricultural zoned district. 

2. That the proposed use is consistent with the policy of 
the County General Plan of providing a variety of 
educational opportunities for the island's population. 
Present trends and needs have arisen recently which 
reflect a desire for private school facilities. In 
addition, public school enrollments in Puna and some of 
the Hilo schools have increased drastically over the 
past few years. The establishment of a private school 
in this general area may alleviate some of the pressures 
on the public school system. Further, an increase in 
enrollment at the existing school facility has forced 
the school to seek a new site for the purpose of relocation. 
As such, it is determined that the establishment of the 
proposed use at the subject location will be in the 
public interest as it will provide additional educational 
opportunities for students in the Puna and Hilo areas. 

3. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden 
public agencies to provide additional facilities and 
services. All essential utilities and services are 
available to the subject area. Although some increase 
in the need for services may be generated by the proposed 
use, it is not expected that the increase will be of a 
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substantial nature. In addition, the establishment of 
the proposed school will aid some public agencies by 
relieving them of providing certain services. As 
presented earlier, the proposed school will alleviate 
some of the pressure on public schools in the area 
brought about by an increase in population. Other 
public services such as school transportation which are 
provided by the government will probably be undertaken 
by the petitioner. Further, there are no know problems 
with the access road, water, or drainage which would 
require government to provide these additional services. 

4. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the 
surrounding properties. The proposed school site is a 
10-acre portion of a parcel containing more than 1,000 
acres. Surrounding uses include some sugarcane fields, 
the Hawaii Island Humane Society, the Kea'au Solid 
Waste Transfer Station site, the Girl Scout Services 
Center, the recently approved Fraternal Order of Eagles 
complex and vacant lands. The proposed school use is 
not anticipated to adversely affect these uses as the 
anticipated impacts will be mitigated by conditions of 
approval. 

Finally, it should be pointed out that circumstances have 
not changed since the original Special Permit, which lapsed, was 
approved in 1975. 

As part of this Special Permit, we are also recommending 
that the petitioner be allowed to create a 10-acre lot in lieu of 
the minimum requirement of twenty (20) acres as stipulated 
within the County's A-20a zoned district. 

The favorable recommendation was also subject to the following 
conditions: 

1. That the landowner or the petitioner shall submit 
subdivision plans for the 10-acre area and secure 
tentative approval within one (1) year from the effective 
date of approval of the Special Permit. The land­
owner/petitioner shall also be responsible for securing 
final subdivision approval. Further, the minimum area 
of the lot shall be ten (10) acres. 
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2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative 
shall submit plans for plan approval within one ll) 
year from the date of receipt of final subdivision 
approval. The petitioner/representative shall also be 
responsible for securing final plan approval. 

3. That construction of the proposed facility shall commence 
within one ll) year from the date of receipt of final 
plan approval and be completed within two (2) years 
thereafter. 

4. That no direct access will be allowed from the Kea•au­
Pahoa Road. Access shall be from the existing BO-foot 
common access roadway located along the easterly 
boundary. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and 
requirements, including those of the State Department 
of Health and the County Department of Water Supply 
shall be complied with. 

It should be noted that failure to comply with any of the 
delineated conditions of approval, particularly those relating to 
time commencement and expiration, shall be reason for termination 
of the Special Permit, unless an extension is requested prior to 
the expiration date and approved. 

Enclosed are copies of the Exhibits from the subject docket. 

Sincerely, 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

WFM: lb 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Terry Overstreet 
Land Use Division, DPED 



LIST OF EXHIBITS - THE HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

A. Application form 

A-1. Applicant's letter 10/6/78 

A-2. Applicant's reasons 

A-3. Applicant's location map 

A-4. Applicant's plot plan 

B. Departmental acknowledgement letter 10/18/78 

C. Memo to the agencies 10/18/78 

D. Transportation 10/20/78 

D-1. Transportation map 

E. Agriculture 10/24/78 

F. Water Supply 10/25/78 

G. Education 10/25/78 

H. Helco 10/25/78 

I. Public Works 10/26/78 

J. Soil Conservation Service 10/30/78 

K. Police 10/30/78 

L. Fire 11/2/78 

M. Health 11/2/78 

N. P & R 11/8/78 

o. Letter to the surrounding property owners 11/17/78 

0-1. Map sent to the surrounding property owners 

O-2. List of the surrounding property owners 

P. Letter to the applicant 11/17/78 

P-1. Public Hearing Notice 

Q. Voting Sheet - close hearing 



R. Minutes 11/30/78 

s. Transcript 11/30/78 

T. Letter to the applicant 12/1/78 

u. Letter to the applicant 12/19/78 

v. Staff Background 

w. Staff Recommendation 

x. Location Map 

Y. Plot Plan 

z. Voting Sheet 

AA. Minutes 1/11/79 
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COUNTY OF HAWA 11 

PLANIH NG DEPARTMENT - PLANNING COt,'t~ ISS ION 

APPLICANT: The Henry Opukahaia School 

APPLICA;H' S SIGNATURE: _"-<:-.~Jy,d. a~ncipal/Hoard Member ____________....;....__________________ADORcSS: P. 0. Box 1~~~~1o, Hawaii 96720 

935-1220TELEPHONE: 

TAX W.P KEY: 1-6-04_-_1_1_____ AREA: ___l_O-,-a_cres 
--- <sli_e_o_f_ParoalJ 

OWNER: 

OWNER'S 

APPLICANT'S INTERlt,s:r, IF NOT OWNER: Same as below 

School (pre-school, elcmentary, .and secondary)REQUESTED USE: 

APPLICANT'S REASONCS) FOR REQUESTING SPECIAL PERMIT: (PZeaoe attach) 

NOTE: The aµpllcant must show that: 

(e) such use sh':111 not be contrary to the object Ives sought to t,e 
accor;,p 11 shed by the Land U!.'e Law and Regu Iat Ions; 

(b) the desired use shal I not adversely affect surrounding properties; 
(c) such use shal I not unreasonably burden public ~gencles to provide 

roads and strnets, sowers, water, drainage, school Improvements, and 
police and fire protoctlon; 

(d) unusual · conditions, trends, and needs hdve arisen since the district 
boundaries and regulations wer-e establ I shed; 

(e) tho l~nd upcn which the proposed use Is sought Is unsuited for the 
uses permitted 1tlthln the district; 

(f) the proposed use wl I I not substantlally alter or change the es'S&rrtlal 
char~cter of the land and the presont use; and 

(g) 1he propo!:ed use ~ii 11 make the ·h I ghost and best use of the Iand 
Involved for tho public welfare. 

THIS APPLICATION MUST OE ACCOMPANIED BY: 

Ca) 16 copies of th~ completed appl !cation form wl1h ~rtachments. 
(b) 16 copies of a locatlon map. 
(c) l6 copies of a slto plan with existing and proµo~tid uses. 
(d) any ad<lltlonal lnformatlon. 
(e) SI00.00 processing fee. 

P.O. 3 ?./75 

For Official Use: 

EXHIBIT A 
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The Henry · Opul~ahaia School 
Operated by Hawaii Christian Schools, Inc. 

P. 0. BOX 1717 HILO, HAWAll 96720 (808) 935-1220 

October 6, 1978 

Cotmty Planning Department 
Cotmty of Hm~aii 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Gentlemen: 

The special pennit granted to the Henry Opukahaia School expired
May 7, 1977 after two years. 

We wish to explain why we were tmable to build at that time, and 
to show that we are in a -much better position to build now. 

There were two main reasons which caused our inability to build 
within those two years: 

(1) No banks were willing to loan money to the school because the 
school did not have possession of a deed for the ten acres. 

(2) The banks were unwilling to lend money because the Board of · 
Directors of The Henry Opukahaia School (owners and operators) were tmable 
to co-sign. 

Both of these hindrances to building on the ten acre site have 
been eliminated. The school has .a twenty-year lease hold at a cost of $1.00 
per year with the W. H. Sh.ipman Company. J\t the end of twenty yc::irs, the 
school has fee-simple uwnership. This will help in acquiring the loan. 

The only remaining co-founder of the school and principal owner 
(Board Member), Dale Crowley, Jr., has agreed to use his mm land i11 Hawaii 
as collateral for the bank loan. The school has also been given a donation 
of ten acres in the Glenwood area, which will also be used as collateral. 

One last thought, gentlemen, is that The Henry Opukahaia School 
has already invested $10,000 on the ten acre site. A fire hydrant, rough 
grading of a road, and the base foundation for three school buildings have 

· been worked on and completed. 

The effective ministry of the school has. been hindered by the lack 
of having our own facilities. The public is aware that we plan to build on 
the Keaau site. We know that our service to the corrB11w1ity will be greatly ~ 
enhanced by the location of The Henry Opukahaia School on these ten acres / 

in Keaau. Mahalo, ~~ (Q. {),j 
Scholarship, Re"ponsible Citizenship & Individualism On A Christian Foundation 

Proverbs 22.6 Train up a child in the way he should go and when he is old he will not depart from it. 

EXHIBIT A-' 
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ADDENDUM A 
/' 

"Application for Special Pennit" 

to County of Hawaii, County Planning Department 

by The Henry Opukahaia School, on October 6, 1978 

Petitioner's reason(s) for requesting Special Pennit: 

(a) The proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives sought 
to be accomplished by the Land Use Law and Regulations. There are allowances 

• and precedents for agriculturally zoned land to be used for educational pur­
poses. Already granted in the same area are non-agricultural facilities for 
the Hawaii Humane Society and the Girl Scout Camp building. 

(b) The desired use would not adversely affect surrounding pro­
perty. While there might be residential and business growth in the area in 
the years to come, the operation of a school on the subject site .could not in­
terfere with the lives and activities of those who live and work in the sur­
rounding area, either now or in the years to come. The site is sufficiently 
removed from presently conjested areas that traffic to and from the school 
should not generate new problems of conjestion in the foreseeable future. 
The exclusively low-rise architecture envisioned for the school could not ad­
versely affect the surroundings. 

(c) The proposed use would not unreasonably burden public agencies 
to provide roads and streets, ·sewers, water, drainage and school improve-
ments, and police and fire protection. The subject site is situated on the 
main road in rather close proximity to the village of Keaau, making unreason­
able demands upon public agencies highly improbable, if not totally unnecessary. 
To the contrary, the proposed use will provide additional school facilities at 
private expense. An access road, serving the Girl Scout's facility, the school's 
ten acres, and properties behind both, is now completed. 

(d) Unusual conditions, trends and needs have arisen in this case 
since the district boundaries .-ln<l regulations were established. The Henry 
Opukahaia School experienced considerable growth <luring its first several 
years of operation, and has sought appropriate sites for expansion within the 
principal urban areas of Hilo. Such a location, appropriate in terms of 
size and cost, is not available. Learning of the school's predicmnent, the 
W. H. Shipman Co., Ltd., offered the subject site to the school several years 
ago to meet its needs for expansion. 

(e) When the land was granted by the Shipman Co., it was not being 
utilized in any way for agricultural purposes. Just recently, however, the 
surrounding acreage has begun to be used for agricultural purposes. 

(f) This assertion cm be made, with qualification. The location 
of a school on the subject site will not alter or change its present peaceful 
character. The qualification is, however, that,to use the subject site tor 
education must be considered a substantial alteration of its present non-use. 

(g) The proposed use will indeed make the highest and best use of 
the land involved for the public welfare. The use of the subject site for 
educational purposes would enhance the conm1unity, would provide services and 
benefits to many more Big Island families, and would in no way be detrimental 
to the overall planning needs of the area. 

EXlHB\l A-2 
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October 18, 1978 

Mr. Terry Overstreet, Principal 
'l'he Henry Gpukahaia School 
P. o. Box 1717 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Overstreet: 

Special Permit Application 
TMK: 1-6-4: portion 11 

This is to acknowledge receipt on October 12, 1978, 
of the above described special permit application. 

The County Planning Commission shall conduct a public hearing. 
on the request within a period of not less than thirty (30) nor 
more than one hundred twenty (120) days from the receipt of the 
.application. The Planning Commission shall then act on the 
application not earlier than fifteen (15) days after the public 
hearing but within a reasonable time thereafter. Should the 
Planning Commission recommend favorably on the request, it will 
then be forwarded to the State Land Use Commission for final 
action. 

However, the Planning Commission may deny the request if it 
. is found that the proposed use does not meet the special permit 
guidelines. In this case, their decision is final. In accordance 
with the provisions of Chapter 205-6 1 Hawaii Revised Statutes, a 
denial by the Planning Commission may be appealable to the Circuit 
Court of the circuit in which the land is situated, in this case, 
the Third Circuit Court. 

Notice of the time and place of the public hearing shall be 
forwarded when the application is scheduled for Commission action. 

Should any questions arise, please contact Ilima Piianaia or 
Keith Kato of this department at 961-8288.· 

Sincerely, 

~~,,~ 
Si<l::iey M. Phke 
Planning Director 

KK:gs 

OCT 1 9 IS78 



MEMORANDUM: 
PLANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

To: DPW 
DWS 

R 
P 

& 
& 

D 
R 

Fire 
Soil Conservation Date: October 18, 1978 

Highways DOE Dept. of Ag • 
.Health 

From : 
. . P~ice~~~,~~ ) 

Planning Dire v./\J}Jt\J 
Subject : Application fo Special Permit 

The Henry Opukahaia School 
TMK: 1-6-4: portion 11 

The attached application for a special permit is forwarded for your 
review. May we have your written comments within two weeks. 

Thank you very much. 

KK:gs 
Attachment 

GCl 1 9 \97B 



GEORG E R A RIYO SH I 
GO V CHNO.. 

Ryokichi Higashionna,Ph.O
XXXX~m<XXXX){ 

D IRC. C. TOR 

OEPUTV O IREC TO RS 

DOUGLA S S S A K AMOT O 

WALLACE AOKI 

Charles 0. Swanson 
STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTM E NT O F T R AN SPORTA T ION 

HIGHWAY S D I VI SION 

HAWAII D ISTR ICT IN REPLY REFER TO : 

50 MA K AA L A ST REET 

p 0 . BOX 4277 LT-H 78-2.lZ'/4
HILO, HAWAII 9 67 20 

October 20, 1978 

MEMORANDUM: 

TO: Director, Planning Department
County of Hawaii 

FROM: District Engineer, Hawaii 

SUBJECT: { ) Change of Zone Application 

( ) Variance Application 

{ ) Subdivision Application No. 

(X) Special Permit Application 
Henry Opukaha.ia School 
TMKa l-6-41 portion 11 

Our comments on the subject application are as follovsa 

l. We have no objections on the proposed action. 

2. Revise the subdivision map to renect no access permitted 
ott the Keaau-Pahoa Road. See attachment. 

3. Access sba.11 be off the camnon access roadway located along
the easterly boundary. 

CHAS L SCHUSTER 

Enclosure 
EXH IBIT D 
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GEORGE R. ARIYOSHI 
GOVERNOR 

October 24~ 

MEMORAND~M 

To: 

Subject: 

STATE OF HAWAII 

DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 
1428 SO. KING STREET 

HONOLULU, HAWAII 96814 

1978 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Hawaii County Planning Department 

Application for Special Permit 
The Henry Opukahaia School 
TMK: 1-6-4: portion 11 

JOHN FARIAS, JR. 
CHAIRMAN, BOARD OF AGRICULTURE 

YUKIO KITAGAWA 
DEPUTY TO THE CHAIRMAN 

BOARO MEMBERS: 

Suzanne D. Peterson 
MEMBER - AT-LARGE 

ERNEST F. MORGADO 
MEMBER - AT-LARGE 

Sidney Goo 
MEMBER - AT - LARGE 

Federico Galdone s 
HAWAII MEMBER 

James E. Nishida 
KAUAI MEMBER 

FRED M. OGASAWARA 
MAUI MEMBER 

The Department of Agriculture has reviewed the subject 
application and has no comments to offer. 

e7ate a Ut1 
JOHN FARIAS, 
Chairman, Bo of Agriculture 



DEPARTMENT OF WATER SUPPLY • COUNTY OF HAWAII 

P. 0 . BOX 1820 • HILO, HAWAII 96720 2!5 AUPUNI STREET 

October 25, 1978 

TO: Planning Department 

FROM: Manager 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 
APPLICANT - THE HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 
OWNER - W. H. SHIPMAN, LTD. 
TAX MAP KEY 1-6-04:11 

We have no objections to the subject request. 

Water is available from an 8-inch waterline along Keaau-Pahoa 
Road. 

t, : 1,i,::_ ~ 
Mana r 

QA 

EXfHBJT F 



HAUJ\II DISTRICT 
Department of Education 

uate: October 25, 1978 
TO: Hawaii County

Department of Planning 

FROM: Hawaii District 
Department of Education 

SUBJE::%:T:lication for Special Permit, The Henry Opukahaia SchoolA 
~: 1-6-4: portion 11 

Hawaii District Department of Education has no objection to the application. 

Hawaii District Department of Education recommends the following: 

epartment of Education: 
Schools Affected: ~-~ 

Watanabe 
t f Specialist

Business &Facilities 

H b S. 

ij 

j 



LIC 2 
~H-W/R 

HAWAII ELECTRIC LIGHT COMPANY, INC. 
P. O. BOX 1027 HILD, HAWAII - 96720 ~ 

October 25, 1978 

County of Hawaii 
Planning Department 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Attention: Mr. Sidney M. Fuke 
Director 

Gentlemen: 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
The Henry Opukahaia School 
TMK: 1-6-4: portion 11 

We have no comments to the above apRlication as per 
your memorandum of October 18, 1978 

Ve~~ yours, 

Ji~ Ni~ao, Manager 
Engineering Department 

J N: cm h 

IXH IBIT tt 



DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

HILO, HAWAII 

DATE October 26, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM : Chief Engineer 

SUBJECT: Application for Special Permit 
Applicant: Henry Opukahaia School 
Location: Keaau, Puna, Ifawaii 
TMK: 1-6-4:Por. 11 

We have reviewed the subject application and should this permit be 
approved, all necessary permits (building, plumbing and electrical) 
shall be obtained prior to any construction. 

hief Engineer~ 

EX HIB IT I 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE 

SOIL CONSERVATION SERVICE 

P. 0. Box 1361, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

October 30, 1978 

• 

Mr. Sidney Fuke, Director 
Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 
25 Aupuni Street 
Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

Dear Mr. Fuke: 

Subject: Application for Special Permit 
The Henry Opukahaia School 
TMK 1-6-4:Portion 11 

We have reviewed the application for special permit and do 
not anticipate any soil or water problems. 

It will be difficult to develop the site because it consists 
of pahoehoe lava. Soil material will be needed for establish­
ment of lawns. 

Sincerely, 

(:>{ . ~ 
\.i!J/;;~oenen .___ 

District Conservationist 



POLICE DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

349 KAPIOLANI STREET 
HILO, HAWAII 96720 

OUR REFERENCE 11870 GUY A.·PAUL 

YOUR REFERENCE CHIEF OF POLICE 

·October 30, .1978 

TO : SIDNEY FUKE, PLANNING DIRECTOR 

FROM GUY A. PAUL, CHIEF OF POLICE 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT-THE HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 
TMK: 1-6-,4: portion 11 · 

The application submitted by the above applicant has been reviewed and 
from the police standpoint, we can foresee no adverse effects from the 
requested land use. 

LQ~
(]~r0 OF POLICE 

AAH/RLP/k 



HAWAII FIRE DEPART~•-· ~T•COUNTY OF HAWAII• HI.O, HAWA•. ..,6720 

DATE November 2, 1978 

TO Planning Department 

FROM I Hiroshi Shishido, Deputy Fi re Chief 

SUBJECT: APPLICATION FOR SPECIAL PERMIT 
THE HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 
TMK: 1-6-4: PORTION 11 

The Fire Department has no objections to this application. 

Fire protection is provided by Keaau Fire Station. Hydrant is located 
in the vicinity. 

HIROSHI SHISHIDO . 
DEPUTY FIRE CHIEF 

HS/mo 

EX HIBIT L-
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MEMORANDUM: 
I 

f'lANNING DEPARTMENT County of Hawaii, Hilo, Hawaii 96720 

DPW R & D FireTo 
DWS P & R Soil Conservation Date: ,Octobei;- 18, 1978 
Highways DOE Dept. of Ag • . 

.,Jiealth 
P~_·ce '\~~-,~~ ) 

·Frc•m: ·Planning Dire v~t\J ·· 
Su:>ject: Application fo Special Permit · 

The Henry Opukahaia School 
TMK: 1-6-4: portion 11 

The attached - application for a special pennit is fon,arded for your. . . 
review. ~ay we have _your written comments within two weeks. 

-.. 

. • .. . . .. ._ 

Department of Heqlth
Hilo 1 Hqwaii · · 
Novemb~r 21 1978 

·coMMENTS 
. . ' ·. . 

... · .- l · • 

; _ ~-~~~rivirp_rim_ental Health__c~ncer~..._ar......~_;_·_:_ ·-_____ 

1• .Sanitary facilities required for · schools by Public He~lth R_egulqti·on.
Chapter One, Sanitation, Section 79, ' 

Sewa~e treatment and disposal system ~equirements of Chapier 38
Public Health Regulations. · ' 

If a.cafete:ia !YPe food operation is also projected, Chapter 1-A food 
Service Sanita~ion Code is the reference public health regulation: 

)f~ 
HAROLD MATSUURA 
Chief Sanitarian, Hawaii 

• 

j 



DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

Nov. 8, 1978Date:------------
TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS & RECREATION 

( )CHANGE OF ZONE APPLICATION 
(x)SPECIAL PERMIT APPLICATION - School Complex 
( )USE PERMIT APPLICATION 
( )VARIANCE 
( ) 

FOR :__H_e_n_r_y_Op_u_k_a_h_a_i_a_s_c_h_o_o_l_____ TMK;...__1_-_6_-_0_4_:_1_1______ 

We have no adverse comments to offer 
school complex on the subject area. 

on the request to develop a 

Milton T. 
Director 

Hakoda 

f j{fHBIT N 



COUNTY OF 
HAWAII 

PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
25 AUPUNI STREET • HILO, HAWAII 08720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSIII 

Mayor 

SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Dlrec1or · 

DUANE KANUHA 
Deputy Dlreclor 

November 17, 1978 

Dear Property Owner: TMK: 

Special Permit Application 
Keaau, Puna, Hawaii 
Tax Map Key 1-6-04:portion of 11 

You are hereby notified that a request for a special permit 
to allow the establishment of a private school on ten (10) acres 
of land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District 
and the revocation of Special Permit 75-200 which allowed the 
proposed use but which has lapsed has been submitted by the 
petitioner, The Henry Opukahaia School. 

The property is situated off the southwestern side of the 
Pahoa-Keaau Road, in the vicinity of the Humane Society compound 
and the County rubbish dump, Keaau, Puna, Hawaii. 

A public hearing on the subject among others will be held 
beginning at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, November 30, 1978 in the 
Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

You are invited to comment on the application at the hearing 
or submit written comments prior to the hearing. 

Sincerely, 

EYFU~ 

lgv 
Enclosure 

Director 
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November 17, 1978 

Mr. Terry Overstreet, Principal 
The Henry Opukahaia School 
P. o. Box 1717 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Overstreet: 

Notice of a Public Hearing 
Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-4: portion of 11 

This is to inform you that your request has been scheduled 
for a public hearing. Said hearing among others will be held 
beginning at 4:00 p.m. on Thursday, November 30, 1978, in the 
Councilroorn, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii. 

The presence of a representative will be appreciated in order 
that all questions relative to the request may be clarified. 

A copy of the hearing notice is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~~~.RJ 
Sidney M. Puke 
Director 

gs 

Enclosure 

cc: State Land Use Commi s sion 
Land Use Division, OPED 

EXHIBIT P 
NOV 1 7 1?:S 



PUBLIC HEARINGS 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN of public hearings to be held by the 

Planning Commission of the County of Hawaii in accordance with the 

provisions of Section 5-4.3 of the Charter of the County of Hawaii. 

PLACE: Councilroom, County Bui l ding, South Hilo 

DATE: Thursday, November 30, 1 978 

TIME: Items #1-3: 4:00 p.m. 
Items #4-~: 7:00 p.m.

:s 
The purpose of the public hearings is to afford all interested 

persons a reasonable opportunity to be heard on the following requests: 

1. PETITIONER: JOHN TAIRA 

LOCATION: Along the south side of Puainako Street a cros s 

from the Waiakea Elementary & Intermediate 

School complex , Waiakea Homesteads, 1st Serie s, 

Waiakea, South Hilo. 

TMK: 2-4-09:89 

PURPOSE: Request for an extension of time to a condition 

of Variance Permit No. 459 relative -~o securing 

tentative subdivision approval. Variance 

Permit No. 459 allows the creation of an 

11,980-square foot lot within the Single 

Family Residential-15,000 square foot (RS-15) 

zoned district. 

THE HENRY OPUKAIIAIA SCHOOL2. PE'l'ITIONER: 

Off the southwestern side of the Pahoa -KeaauLOCATION: 

Road, in the vicinity of the Humane So c iety 

compound and the County rubbish dump, Ke2au, 

Puna. 

EXf11 DI T P -I 



TMK: 1-6~04:portion of 11 

PURPOSE: Special Permit to allow the establishment 

of a private school on ten (10) acres of 

land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. Also consideration 

of the revocation of Special Permit 75-200 

which allowed the proposed use but which 

has lapsed. 

PETITIONER: CALVARY UNITED PENTECOSTAL CHURCH 

LOCATION: Off of Ainaola Drive at the end of Hale Hooko 

Street, Hale Hooko Acres Subdivision, Waiakea 

Homestead, 2nd Series, South Hilo. 

TMK: 2-4-33:34 

PURPOSE: Special Permit to allow the establishment 

of a church and sunday school on one acre 

of land situated within the State Land Use 

Agricultural District. 

Public hearing on proposed amendments to the City of Hilo 

Zone Map initiated by the Planning Director. The proposed 

amendments are: a) delete the proposed 12O-f(X)t wide 

right-of-way primary arterial along Kamehameha Avenue 

and Silva Street from the Kamehameha Avenue-Kalanianaole 

Street intersection to the Silva Street-Kalanianaole 

Street intersection to 90 feet; and c) reduce the proposed 

right-of-way width of Kalanianaole Street from the 

Kalanianaole Street-Silva Street intersection to the 

Kionakapahu Pond area from 120 to 90 f~et. 

- 2 - . 



Public hearing on proposed amendment to Rule 6 of the 

Planning Commission relating to Special Permit procedures. 

Maps showing the general locations and boundaries of the areas 

under consideration and/or plans of the proposed development and 

the proposed amendments to the City of Hilo Zone Map and Rule 6 of 

the Planning Commission are on file in the office of the Planning 

Department at 25 Aupuni Street, Hilo, Hawaii, and are open to inspec­

tion during office hours. All comments should be filed with the 

Planning Commission before that date or in person at the public 

hearing. 

PLANNING COMMISSION 
WILLIAM F. MIELCKE, Chairman 
By SIDNEY M. FUKE 
Planning Director 

(Hawaii Tribune-Herald: November 20 and 28, 1978) 

- 3 - . 
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RECORD OF VOTING . 
PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date ----~N~o~v-e=ro-b~e~r--3~P~,___.1~9~2~s.__________________ 

Petitioner the Henry Opukahaia School - specjaJ Perrojt 

Preliminary hearing--- / Public hearing Request--- Actior---
ACTION: Approve---

Deny---
Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other: C.,k,~ 

Commissioners 

"FUJIMOTO, Shigeru 

HANLEY, J. Walsh 

JITCHAKU, Lorraine R. 

MURAKAMI, Haruo 

NAKANO, Bert H. ~~ 
,J ' 

ORITA, Alfredo \~ 
PARIS, Will i am Jr. 

SAKAMOTO, Charles 

IMIELCKE, William F. 

Aye 

/ 

r 

I 
I 

I 
I 
\ 

i 
I 

I 

\ 
i 
) 

No -Excused Abstain 

.. 

v--

✓ 

. ...' ' ' .... ..~ ·raM, l'!Wi 

~i~ ~; nH a l)l"" 



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii EXHIBIT ~ 

MINUTES 
November 30, 1978 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:00 a.m. 
in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with 
Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mie lcke ABSENT: Ex-officio Member 
Shigeru Fujimoto Akira Fujimoto 
J. Walsh Hanley (Left at 3:30 p .m.) 
Lorraine R. Jitchaku (Left at 5:00 p.m.) 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke , Director 
Norman Hayash i , Planne r (Left at 10:30 a.m.) 
Gerald Hay, Planne r (Left at 10:30 a.m.) 
Ilima Piianaia , Planner (From 2:30 p.m.) 
Keith Kato, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

David Murakami , r epresenting Ex-of f icio Member Edward 
Harad a 

Regina l d Minn, Deputy Corpor ation Counsel 

and app roximate l j 4 people in attendance at 10:00 a.m., 
8 people at 10:30 a.m., 6 people at 2:30 p.m., 9 
people at 5:00 p .m. and 1 4 people at 7:00 p.m. 



,, 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner 
Fujimoto that the request be approved. 

For clarification, Mrs. Hale pointed out that just one lot has 
11,980 square feet and that they now have a grant of easement 
which has been recorded so there should be no further delay. 

A roll call vote was taken on the motion that the request be 
approved; motion carried with seven ayes. 

'fSPECIAL PERMIT Public hearing on the application of the 
HENRY OPUKAHAIA Henry Opukahaia School for a Special Permit 
SCHOOL to allow the establishment of a private school 
KEA 1AU, PUNA on ten (10) acres of land situated within the 

State Land Use Agricultural District. The 
area under consideration is located off the southwestern side of 
the Pahoa-Kea'au Road in the vicinity of the HW1lane Society com­
pound and the County rubbish dump, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-04: 
portion of 11. 

Staff presented background on file. 

Staff pointed out that t he parking requirements will be reviewed 
at the time of pla n approval and will be subj ect to the County's 
requirements. 

The petitioner's represen tatives, Terry Overstreet and James 
Williams, · were in attendance. Mr. Overstreet pointed out that 
they are in the process of obtaining the deed and did not foresee 
any further delays. He ~oted that the present enrollment is 
75 students from kinderg a rten through 10th grade; that the ir 
first phase of the building would ha ve facilities for 200 students 
which would be from pre-school through 12th grade; and that their 
projected total enrollmen t ~s 300 students. 

There was no one from the public wishing to testify on the applica­
tion. 

It was moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded by Commissioner Nakano 
that the public hearing be close d; motion was carried . 

SMA USE PERMI'I' Public heuring on the request of the County 
NO. 21 o f Hawaii Department of Public Works for a 
TIME EXTENSION 2-yea r time extens i on to Special Management 
COUNTY OF HAWAII Are a (SMA) Use Permit No. 21 which allows the 
DEPl\RT:MENT OF construction of improvements to the Laupahoehoe 
PUBL IC WORKS Point Access roads, Manowaiopae-Waipunalei, 
MANOWAIOPAE­ North Hilo, TMK: 3-6-01, 02, 04, 10 and 11. 
WAIPUNALEI, 
NORTH HILO 

Public Works' representative, David Murakami, commented that although 
this project is not of a high priority, i f funding becomes available 
they will proceed with the project. 

Planning Director Fuke pointed out that funding for this project 
was appropriated i n 1975 and will laps e in 1980; therefore, if 
this project does not ge t off the ground in two years, there 
can be no additional time extension requests. 

- 13 -



PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

HEARING TRANSCRIPT 
November 30, 1978 

A regularly advertised public hearing on the application of 
the Henry Opukahaia School, was called to order at 5:05 p.m. 
in the Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, with 
Chairman W_illiam F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: J. Walsh Hanley 
Shigeru Fujimoto Lorraine R. Jitchaku 
Haruo Murakami 
Bert H. Nakano Ex-officio Member 
Alfredo Orita Akira Fujimoto 
William J. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director 
Ilima Piianaia, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner 
William Moore, Planner 

David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 
Harada 

Reginald Minn, Deputy Corporation Counsel 

and approximately 6 people in attendance 

CHAIRMAN: We'll move on to item two under public hearings. 
Public hearing on the application of the Henry Opukahaia School 
for a Special Permit to allow the establishment of a private 
school on ten (10) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District. The area under consideration 
is located off the southwestern side of the Pahoa-Kea'au Road 
in the vicinity of the Humane Society compound and the County 
rubbish ~ump, Kea'au, Puna, TMK: 1-6-04:portion rif 11. 

MOORE: (Presented background on file.) 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions of the 
staff's background report on this application for a Special 
Permit? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes. 

ORITA: Do they intend to park more so in the driveway 
where it says driveway and parking, on that particular road? 

OVERSTREET: Yes, sir. 

MOORE: For the Commissioners' information, the parking 
will be reviewed at the time of plan approval and will be 
su0j e ct to County's requirements. 
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CHAIRMAN: Any further questions for the staff? Okay, are 
either of you ministers? 

OVERSTREET: Lay. 

CHAIRMAN: Lay ministers, okay, you may affirm to the oath 
then. 

OVERSTREET: Yes. 

WILLIAMS: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, will you identify yourselves into the micro-
phone please. 

OVERSTREET: Terry Overstreet, principal of the Henry Opukahaia 
School. 

WILLIAMS: James Williams, chairman of the board and director 
of the Henry Opukahaia School. 

CHAIRMAN: Gentlemen, you've heard the staff's background 
report on your application for a Special Permit. Do you have 
anything to add for the benefit of the Commission? 

OVERSTREET: No. 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioners, do you have any questions for 
either Mr. Overstreet or Mr. Williams? 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Yes, Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: It says one of the reasons why they couldn't 
have built this building two years ago was the fact that, 
they didn't have possession of the deed. Do they have possession 
of the deed now? 

WILLIAMSON: In the process. 

ORITA: In the process? 

OVERSTREET: In the process. The deed will be given to us 
when we make our share of the payments for the road, the access 
road which is shared with the Girl Scouts, Shipman Company and 
ourselves. 

CHAIRMAN: And when do you expect that to happen? 

OVERSTREET: Any time now. 

CHAIRMAN: Funds are available so you're in the process of 
getting-? 

OVERSTREE'l': Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, that's what you were conc8rned about Commis-
sioner Orita? 
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ORITA: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Further questions? 

PARIS: Yes. 

CHAIRMAN: You don't see any further delay is asking for 
any further extension? 

OVERSTREE':': No, sir, we don't. 

PARIS: You don't? 

OVERSTREET: No, sir, we don't. 

PARIS: Okay. 

CHAIRMAN: You believe that you can proceed now in an orderly 
fashion and go ahead with the construction of the school? 

OVERSTREET: Yes, sir. 

MURAKAMI: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAIRMAN: Commissioner Murakami. 

MURAKAMI: Can you tell me what's the total enrollment you 
have at the present school? 

OVERSTREET: The total enrollment at the moment is 75 students. 

MURAKAMI: Seventy-five students? 

OVERSTREET: Seventy-five students. 

CHAIRMAN: In what grades? 

OVERSTREET: Kindergarten through tenth grade. 

CHAIRMAN:­ Kindergarten through tenth? 

OVERSTREET: Through tenth. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, Commissioners, further questions? Staff, 
did you have any questions? 

MOORE: Following up on Commissioner Murakami's question, 
what is the projected enrollment at the school? 

OVERSTREET: Our first phase of building would have facilities 
for 200 students, including the pre-school and going all the 
way through twelfth grade, including kindergarten. 

CHAIRMAN: Go ahead. 

MOORE: Upon final development of all the improvements, 
what is your projected total enrollment? 

OVERSTREET: Three hundred students. 
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MOORE: Thank you. 

CHAIRMAN: Okay, further questions? If there are no further 
questions of the applicant's representatives, gentlemen, you 
may remain seated there. This is a public hearing and the 
Chair at this time would like to invite anyone from the audience 
who wishes to offer testimony either for or against the applica­
tion to please so indicate by raising your hand. Since there 
is no one from the audience who wishes to offer testimony, then 
the Chair will entertain a motion to either continue the public 
hearing or to close the public hearing. 

ORITA: Mr. Chairman? 

CHAI&\iAN: Commissioner Orita. 

ORITA: On the application of the Henry Opukahaia School 
for a Special Permit, I make a motion that we close the public 
hearing. 

NAKANO: Second. 

CHAIR~AN: It has been moved by Commissioner Orita and seconded 
by Commissioner Nakano that the public hearing be closed. All 
those in favor so signify by saying aye? 

COMMISSIONERS: Aye. 
. 

CHAIRMAN: Oppose, same sign? Public hearing is closed. 

The public hearing adjourned at 5:20 p.m. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Sharon M. Nomura 
Secretary 

AT T E ST: 

William F. Mielcke 
Chairman, Planning Commission 



December 1, 1976 

r1r. Terry Overstreet, Principal 
The Henry Opukahaia School 
P. 0. Box 1717 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Overstreet: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-04:portion of 11 

The Plannin~ Commission at its meeting of November 30, 
1978 held a duly advertised public hearing on your applicdtion 
for a special permit to allow the establis~~ent of a private 
school on ten (10) acres of land situated within the State 
Land Use Agricultural District at Kea I au, Puna, Iiawaii. 

In accordance with the provisions of Rule 6 of the Planning 
Commission, the Commission shall act on such petition not 
earlier thatn fifteen (15) days after the said public hearing. 

We shall notify you when the Commission is ready to take 
action on your request. 

WILLIAM F. MIELCY:E 
Chairman, Planning Commission 

lgv 

cc State Land Use Comnission 
Land Use Division, DPED 



December 19, 1978 

Mr. Terry Overstreet, Principal 
The Henry Opukahaia School 
P. o. Box 1717 
Hilo, HI 96720 

Dear Mr. Overstreet: 

Special Permit Application 
Tax Map Key 1-6-04:portion of 11 

I 

Your application will again be discussed on Thursday, 
January 11, 1979, by the Planning Commission. The meeting 
will be held in the County Councilroom, Coun~y Building, South 
Hilo, Hawaii, and is scheduled to begin at 10:00 a.m. 

You will be notified of the Commission's decision. 

A copy of the age~da is enclosed for your information. 

Sincerely, 

~ _.. A' .(' l \('./'.. ~ ·'"' . 
~ l,V', \ . ' l.."'< \' ~ 

Sidney M. 4,uke 
Planning Director 

smn 

Enclosure 

CC: State Land Use Commission 
Land Use Division, OPED 
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SP.ECIAL PERMIT: HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

The Henry Opukahaia School is requesting a Special Permit to 

allow the establishment of a private school on ten (10) acres of 

land situated within the State Land Use Agricultural District. 

The area under consideration is located off the southwestern side 

of the Pahoa-Kea'au Road in the vicinity of the Humane Society 

Compound and the County Rubbish Dump, Kea'au, Puna (TMK: 1-6-04: 

portion of 11). 

More specifically, the petitioner is proposing to subdivide 

a 10-acre portion of the existing 1,222.5 acre parcel owned by 

W. Ho Shipman Ltdo for the school site. This would allow the 

existing Henry Opukahaia School to be relocated from its present 

site in Hilo to ·the Kea'au area. This school is intended to serve 

students from pre-school through high schoolo 

The proposed improvements include 4 classroom buildings, a 

multi-purpose building including offices, gymnasium, track and 

game field and other related improvements. 

In support of this request, the petitioner submitted the 

following: 

(READ PETITIONER'S REASONS) 

For the Commissioners' information, Special Permit 75-200 was 

granted on May 1, 19 75, allowing the establi_shment of a private 

school on th e 10-acre subject area. One of the conditions of 
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approval of this Special Permit was that "Construction of the first 

building shall commence within two years from the date of approval 

of the Special Permi to 11 The petitioner was not able to comply 

with this condition which expired on May 1, 1977, and consequently, 

is reapplying for the Special Permit. In this regards, the peti­

tioner further stated: 

(READ PETITIONER'S OCTOBER 6, 1978 LETTER} 

The General Plan Land Use Pattern Allocation Guide Map designates 

this area as Orchards. The County zoning designation is Agricultural -

20 acre (A-20a}. The proposed private school is a conditionally 

permitted use within the County's Agricultural zoned district. 

For the Commissioners' information, although the minimum lot 

size in this Agricultural zoned district is 20 acres, through this 

Special Permit procedure, the proposed 10-acre parcel may be created. 

The lO~acre subject area is presently vacant of any use. Sur­

rounding land uses include the Kea'au Solid Waste Transfer Station, 

the Hawaii Island Humane Society Compound, the Girl Scout Service 

Center, the proposed fraternal home of the Fraternal Order of Eagles 

and vacant lands. In addition, there are two single family dwellings 

situated adjacent to the subject area along the Pahoa-Kea'au Roado 

According to the Uo So Department of Agriculture Soil Conserva­

tion Service Soil Survey dated December 1973, the land involved 

consists of Pahoehoe lava with no soil coveringo The area receives 

150 inches of rainfall annually. The Land Study Bureau Master 



11 E 11Productivity rating of the soil on the subject area is or "Very 

Poor" o The property in question is not designated as Unique, 

Important or other Important Agricultural Lands by the State Depart­

ment of Agriculture. 

Access to the subject area is proposed to be off the Pahoa-Kea'au 

Road via the Girl Scout Service Center access road which has an 80-foot 

right-of-way and a 20-foot pavement to the rear of their propertyo 

All necessary utilities and infrastructures are or will be avail­

able to the subject area. 

Upon review of the subject request, the Department of Public 

Works stated, "We have reviewed the subject application and should 

this permit be approved, all necessary permits (building, plumbing 

and electrical) shall be obtained prier to any constructiono" 

The Department of Water Supply had no objections to this request, 

commenting that "Water is available from an 8-inch water line along 

Keaau-Pahoa Road" " 

The County Fire Department also had no objections to this request 

stating that "Fire protection is provided by Keaau Fire Stationo 

Hydrant is located in the vicinity". 

The Soil Conservation Service commented: 

,'We have reviewed the application for Special Fermi t and 

do not anticipate any soil or water problems. 
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"It will be difficult to develop the site because it consists 

of pahoehoe lava. Soil material will be needed for establishmen~ 

of lawns o II 

The State Department of Health indicated that the environmental 

health concerns of the proposed school are: 

11 1. Sanitary facilities required for schools by Public Health 

Regulation, Chapter One, Sanitation Section 790 

"2a Sewage treatment and disposal system requirements of 

Chapter 38, Public Health Regulations. 

"If a cafeteria type food operation is also projected, Chapter 

1-A, Food Service Sanitation Code is the referenced Public Health 

Regulati on. "-

The State Department of Transportation commented as follows: 

"1. We have no objections on the proposed actiono 

11 20 Revise subdivision map to reflect no access permitted off 

the Keaau-Pahoa Roado 

"3 o Access shall be off the common access roadway located along 

the easterly boundary". 

All other cooperating agencies had no comments on or objections 

to the subject request o 
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RECOMMENDATION: HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL 

Upon careful review of the subject request staff recommends 

that it be given favorable consideration based on the following 

findings: 

1. That the proposed use will not be contrary to the objectives 

sought to be accomplished by the State Land Use Law and 

Regulations. The intent of the Land Use Law and Regulations 

is to preserve, protect and encourage the development of lands 

in the State for those uses to which they are best suited in 

the interest of the public health and welfare of the people 

of the State of Hawaii. The area under consideration is 

classified as Agricultural by the State Land Use Commission. 

The Land Use Regulations state that lands surrounded by or 

contiguous to agricultural lands and which are not suited to 

agricultural and ancillary activities by reason of topography, 

soils and other related characteristics may be included in 

the Agricultural District. The area under consideration 

consists primarily of pahoehoe lava. The Land Study Bureau 

has classified this land as "E" or very poor. Further, the 

property in question is not designated as Unique, Important 

or other Important Land under the Lands of Agricultural 

Importance to the State of Hawaii classification system. 

Although there may be certain agricultural activities which 

could be undertaken on the subject pro~erty it is determined 

that the requested use will not be detrimental to the 



island's agricultural resource base nor will it have an 

adverse impact on the overall agricultural activity of the 

region and the island. Further, the proposed use is con­

sistent with the County Zoning Code. Approval of the 

proposed use will not be inherently contrary to the spirit 

and intent of the Zoning Code in that schools are con­

ditionally permitted uses within the County's Agricultural 

zoned district. 

2. That the proposed use is consistent with the policy of the 

County General Plan of providing a variety of educational 

opportunities for . the island's population. Present trends and 

needs have arisen recently which reflect a desire for private 

school facilities. In addition, public school enrollments in 
Vil P 

Puna and some of the -bi.g~ schools have increased drastically 

over the past few years. The establishment of a private 

school in this general area may alleviate some of the pressures 

on the public school system. Further, an increase in enroll­

ment at the existing school facility has forced the school to 

seek a new site for the purpose of relocation. As such, it 

is determined that the establishment of the proposed use at 

the subject location will be in the public interest as it will 

provide additional educational opportunities for students in 

the Puna and Hilo areas. 

3. That the proposed use will not unreasonably burden public 

agencies to provide additional facilities and services. All 

essential utilities and services are available to the subject 



area. Although some increase in the need for services may be 

generated by the proposed use, it is not expected that the 

increase will be of a substantial nature. In addition, the 

establishment of the proposed school will aid some public 

agencies by relieving them of providing certain services. 

As presented earlier, the proposed school will alleviate some 

of the pressure on public schools in the area brought about 

by an increase in population. Other public services such as 

school transportation which are provided by the government 

will probably be undertaken by the petitioner. Further, 

there are no known problems with the access road, water, or 

drainage which would require government to provide these 

additional services. 

4. That the proposed use will not adversely affect the surround­

ing properties. The proposed school site is a 10-acre 

portion of a parcel containing more than 1,000 acres. 

Surrounding uses include some sugarcane fields, the Hawaii 

Island Humane Society, the Kea'au Solid Waste Transfer 

Station site, the Girl Scout Services Center, the recently 

approved Fraternal Order of Eagles complex and vacant lands. 

The proposed school use is not anticipated to adversely 

affect these uses as the anticipated impacts will be 

mitigated by conditions of approval. 

Fi~ally, it should be pointed out that circumstances have not 

changed since the original Special Permit, which lapsed, was 

approved in 1975. Yt As part of this Special Permit, we are also 
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recommending that the petitioner be allowed to create a 10-acre 

lot in lieu of the minimum requirement of twenty (20) acres as 

stipulated within the County's A-20a zoned district. 

It is further recommended that the request be given favorable 

consideration subject to the following conditions: 

1. That the landowner or the petitioner shall submit subdivision 

plans for the 10-acre area and secure tentative approval 

within one (1) year from the effective date of approval of 

the Special Permit. The landowner/petitioner shall also be 

responsible for securing final subdivision approval. Further, 

the minimum area of the lot shall be ten (10) acres. 

2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative shall 

submit plans for plan approval within one (1} year from the 

date of receipt of final subdivision approval. The petitioner/ 

representative shall also be responsible for securing final 

plan approval. 
.,,.." \' "'>~ {\....; \; ~ 

3. That construction of the c~ assTOum~ bufl-dings shall commence 

within one (1) year from the date of receipt of final plan 

approval and be completed within two (2) years thereafter. 

4. That no direct access will be allowed from the Kea'au-Pahoa 

Road. Access shall be from the existing 80-foot common 

access roadway located along the easterly boundary. 

5. That all other applicable rules, regulations and require­

men~s, including those of the State Department of Health and 

the Coun ty Department of Water Supply shall be complied with. 
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It should be noted that failure to corrply with any of the delineated 

conditions of approval, particularly those relating to tine cornrencerrent 

and expiration, shall be reason for termination of the Special Permit, 

unless an extension is requested prior to the expiration date and approved. 
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RECORD OF VOTING 

PLANNING COMMISSION 

County of Hawaii 

Date January 11, 1979 

HENRY OPUKAHAIA SCHOOL - Special PermitPetitioner 

Preliminary hearing Public hearing Request V'Actior1 

ACTION: ✓ Approve 

~--Deny 

Defer 

Continue 

Schedule for public hearing 

Other:_______________________________ 

Aye No ExcusedCommissioners Abstain 

' 

HANLEY, J. Walsh ✓-

NAKANO, Bert H. ,-,i ✓ 

✓ORITA , Alfredo ~ 

PARIS, William Jr. ✓ 

✓SAKAMOTO, Charles Jr. 

✓MIELCJrn, William F. 

. .. . 

EXHIBIT Z-
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PLANNING COMMISSION 

Planning Department 
County of Hawaii 

MINUTES 
January 11, . 1979 

The Planning Commission met in regular session at 10:04 a.m. in 
the County Councilroom, County Building, South Hilo, Hawaii, 
with Chairman William F. Mielcke presiding. 

PRESENT: William F. Mielcke ABSENT: Ex-officio Member 
(Left at 1:10 p.m. and Akira Fujimoto 
returned at 1:29 p.m.) 

J. Walsh Hanley 
Bert H. Nakano 
Alfredo Orita 
William H. Paris, Jr. 
Charles H. Sakamoto, Jr. 

Sidney M. Fuke, Director (Left at 1:10 p.m. and 
returned at 1:29 p.m.) 

Norman Hayashi, Planner 
Keith Kato, Planner (Left at 4:27 p.m.) 
William Moore, Planner (From 7:02 p.m.) 

. Stephen Menezes, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
(Left at 10:20 a.m.) 

Sandra Fechter, Deputy Corporation Counsel 
David Murakami, representing Ex-officio Member Edward 

Harada (From 1:02 p.m.) 

and approximately 16 people in attendance at 10:04 a.m., 
3 people at 1:02 p.m., 9 people at 3:33 p.m., and 56 
people at 7:02 p.m. 

MINUTES: It was moved by Commissioner Sakamoto and 
seconded by Commissioner Paris that the minutes 

of November 16, 1978, November 29, 1978, and November 30, 1978, 
be approved as circulated; motion carried. 

All those testifying were duly sworn in. 

REPORTS: Planning Director Fuke stated that Jean Madden 
is appealing the decision made on the variance 

application. The appeal will be scheduled in February or March 
when the Planning Board of Appeals has a quorum. 

In the·reconsideration motion made for the Joan Aanavi variance 
application, Deputy Corporation Counsel Menezes advised that the 
Supreme Court holds that in the absence of statutory authority, the 
Planning Commission, acting in a quasi-judicial capacity, is without 
power to reconsider a final decision on its own motion. Therefore 
he advised that the Commission should be very certain of their 
decision. Another solution was to seek statutory authority per­
mitting reconsideration, but he did not believe that an amendment 
to the Commission rules and regulations would be sufficient. 

The Chair ruled that the motion to reconsider was out of order and 
that the variance originally grarited for the Aanavi application stands. 

EXHIBIT AA 



't. ._ 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Stanley s. Shimizu for a Special 
STANLEY S. SHIMIZU Permit to allow the establishment of a 50' x 60' 
KE 1EI, SOUTH KONA freezer/office building on one (1) acre of land 

situated within the State Land Use Agricultural 
District. The property involved is located along the makai side of 
the Mamalahoa Highway, approximately 300 feet north of Stan's 
Fishery Store, Ke'ei 2nd, South Kona, TMK: 8-3-10: portion of 37. 

Staff presented recommendation on file. 

At this time, the Chair cited the Special Per~it process since .there 
were several Special Permit applications to be considered. 

It was moved by Commissioner Paris and seconded by Commissioner 
Sakamoto that a favorable recommendation be sent to the State Land 
Use Commission based upon the recommenations and conditions outlined 
by the staff. A roll call vote was taken and motion carried with 
six ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Henry Opukahaia School for a 
/ HENRY OPUKAHAIA Special Permit to allow the establishment of a 

SCHOOL private school on ten (10) acres of land situated 
KEA 1AU, PUNA within the State Land Use Agricult -ural District. 

The area under consid e r ation is located off the 
southwestern side of the Pahoa-Kea'au Road in the vicinity of the 
Humane Society compound and the County rubbish dump, Kea'au, Puna, 
TMK: 1-6-04: portion of 11. 

The Chair ruled that since Commissioner Hanley reviewed the transcript 
and minutes of the meeting, he was eligible to participate in the · 
decision of this application. 

Staff presented recommendation on file. 

Staff re·sponded to Commissioner Nakano' s question that this is not 
a rezoning action but through the special permit they are recommending 
the creation of a 10-acre minimum lot size. 

Commisioner Nakano moved and Commissioner Orita seconded that a 
favorable recommendation be sent to the State Land Use Commission 
on the application for a special permit. A roll call vote was taken 
and motion carried with six ayes. 

SPECIAL PERMIT Application of Calvary United Pentecostal Church 
CALVARY UNI'rED for a Special Permit to allow the establishment 
PENTECOSTAL CHURCH of a church and Sunday school on one acre of 
WAIAKEA HOMESTEADS, land situated within the State Land Use Agricul­
2ND SERIES, SOUTH tural District. The property involved is located 
HILO off Ainaola Drive at the end of Hale Ho'oko Street, 

Hale Ho'oko Acres Subdivision, Waiakea Homesteads, 
2nd Series, South Hilo, TMK: 2-4-33:34. 

Reverend Scott, the petitioner's representative, and Mr. Stanley 
Roehrig, had no objections to Commissioner Hanley's participation 
in the decision of this application. Commissioner Hanley was not 
present at the public hearing. 

Staff presented recommendation on file.• 
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT 
COUNTY OF HAWAII 

THE PREPAR~TION OF THIS MAP WAS FINA~CEI'> KEAAU-KURT!STOWN
IN PART THROUGH AN URBAN PLANNING GRA~T 
FROM THE DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN 
DEVELOPMENT, UNDER THE PROVISIONS OF 'isECTION 
701 OF THE HOUSING ACT OF 1954, AS AMtlNDED. 
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